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Mr. Jerry Wickham
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Dear Mr. Wickham:

Enclosed is the Slre Investigation Report for the above-referenced subject property. A copy of
the work plan has been sent to our client, Mr. Bruce Burrows of Main Street Properties.

If you have any questions regarding our findings presented in the report, please don't hesitate to
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

AEI Consultants (AEI) conducted a soil and groundwater investigation for Crow Canyon Cleaners
(Site) located at '7272 San Ramon Road in Dublin, Califomia (Figue 1). The goal of the
investigation was to assess the magnitude and extent of halogenated volatile organic compounds
(HVOCs), particularly tetrachloroethylene (PCE), detected during a Phase II subsurface
investigation performed in January 2005 at the subject property. AEI was retained by Main Sheet
Properties to perform the following soil and groundwater investigation to comply with the Alameda
County Environmental Health Services (ACEHS) request to further investigate impacted soil, soil
vapor and groundwater at the site.

2.0 BncrcnouNn SUMMARY

The subject property (hereinafter refened to as the "site" or "properly'') is one suite (7272 Sun
Ramon Road) in a commercial building located on the west side of San Ramon Road. The site is
located in a mixed residential/commercial area of Dublin, Califomia.

AEI performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the shopping center 7214-7300
San Rar.non Road in December 2004. Historical resources and site reconnaissance revealed that
one of the units of the building (7212 San Ramon Road) has been occupied by a dry-cieaning
facility since 1988. The dry-cleaning and solvent stomge arcas are located in the back of the
building; however, no information was known as to previous solvent storage areas. Based on the
duration of dry-cleaning on the property, the ESA recommended that a subsurface investigation be
performed to determine if a release of hazardous materials, particularly PCE, had impacted the
subsurface. As of recent, the dry-cleaning facility has abandoned the use of ITVOCs in exchange
for petroleum-based solvents.

AEI perficrmed a preliminary subsurface investigation at the property on lantary 27,2005. A total
of three (3) soil borings (SB-l to SB-3) were advanced to a terminus depth of 12 feet below ground
surface (bgs). Thnee shallow soil samples and three gtoundwater samples were anal;zed for
HVOCs by EPA Method 82608. PCE was detected in all the soil and gtoundwater samples
analyzed up to 0.071 milligrams per kilogram (mg&g) in soil and 22 micrograms per liter (pg/L) in
groundwater. In addition, TCE was detected in the groundwater up to 3.0 pg:/L. Please refer to
AEI's Phase II Subsw:face Investigation Report of the property, dated February 8, 2005, for more
detailed information.

Based on the results of sampling, the ACEHS, in a letter dated August 30, 2005, requested that the
release of HVOCs be investigated further.

3.0 Gpor,ocv.cNDHYDRocEoLocY

The United States Geology Survey (USGS) Contra Costa County Quatemary Geologic l:100,000
(1997) and USGS Contra Costa County bedrock Geologic 1:75,000 (1994) maps were reviewed'
The property sits on Holocene alluvial fan deposits overlying undivided Quatemary surficial
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deposits. The area is generally characterized by fine to coarse grain unconsolidated sediments. The
topographic map shows the property located at approximately 365 feet above mean sea level. The
surface ofthe property is relatively flat.

The shatigraphy of the site encountered during drilling can be characterized by three units of soils;
silty clay overlying sandy clay with interbedded sandy gavel. These units are illustrated on Figures
8 and 9, two fence diagrams across the site. Fence Diagram A-A' (Figure 8) provides a west-east
profile of the subsurface. Fence Diagram B-B' (Figure 9) provides a south-north profile through
the center of the dry-cleaning machine area. Please note that gtound elevation north of the site
building and iandscaping is approximately 5 feet higher than ground elevation within the site
building and its parking iot.

Two permeable, water-bearing zones were identifred within the stratigraphic column to the total
depth explored (30 feet bgs). Both aquifers were found within permeable sandy gravels. The upper
water-bearing zone (A-Zone), approximately 2 feet thick, consists of sandy gravel and is typically
encormtered at a depth of approximately l0 feet bgs. The deeper water-bearing zone (B-Zone),
approximately 1.5 foot thick, similarly consists of sandy gravel encountered at a depth of
approximately 25 feet bgs. These two water-bearing zones are separated by an approximately 12
foot thick sandy clay. The results of groundwater samples collected from the two zones indicate
that there may be some connectivity between the two zones, although contaminant concentrations
are much lower in the B-zone. The clay appears to be somewhat of an effective barrier.

It has not been established if the two aquifer units are hydraulically connected or if the intervening
lower permeability unit is an aquitard that restricts the vertical flow of shallow groundwater.

The topography of the area is relatively flat, but overall slopes to the east. An unnamed creek is
located to the north which appears to be at a slightly lower elevation. Groundwater is expected to
flow in a easterly or northerly direction.

4.0 INYESTIGATIoNACTIVITIES

A soil boring drilling permit was obtained from Zone 7 W ater Agency (Znne 7) in Alameda County
prior to field activities. Underground Service Alert North was notified to identi$r and clear public
utilities in the work area more than two working days prior to commencement of drilling.

Drilling

AEI advanced seven (7) soil borings throughout the subject property to firther delineate the
extent of t}re solvent release on February 2,3, and 6,2006. Outside of the site building,
three of these borings (SB-4, 5E}-6, and SB-8) were continuously cored to a depth of
approximately 30 feet bgs to identift and sample groundwater zones present. Once the
water-bearing zones were been located, AEI used HydroprurchrM technology to discretely
sample groundwater in these three locations and in two other locations (SB-5 and SB-7).

4.1
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Inside the building, two borings (SB-9 and SB-10) were continuously cored to
approximately 12 feet bgs for soil sampling and then hydropunched to collect groundwater
samples. Soil boring locations (labeled SB-1 through SB-10) are shown on Figure 2.

Direct push drilling work was performed by Vironex, a Califomia C57 licensed drilling
contractor (C57 License # 70592"1). Soil borings outside of the site building were advanced
with a iimited-access GeoproberM 66DT track-mounted direct-push drilling rig. Inside soil
borings were advanced using a limited access Geproberu Badger direct-push driliing rig.

It should be noted that borings 58-6 and SB-7 were not able to be advanced in proposed
locations approved by the ACEHS, as a public eiectrical utility line ran directly through
these locations . The two borings wete subsequently advanced approximately I 4 feet north,
the nearest possible drilling location in the sidewalk parallel to Amador Valley Road'
Please refer to Appendix B for detailed logs of the borings, including depth of samples
collected.

Soil Sampling and Analyses

Drilling, borehole loggrng, and sample collection were performed by AEI staff under the
direction of an AEI Califomia professional geologist. The borings were logged using the
Unified Soil Classification System (USCS). Soil samples were screened in the field with
sensory perceptions and a portable photo-ionization detector (PID) device. Selection of soil
samples for laboratory anaiysis was based on field obserwations and PID measurcments.
Selected samples were sealed with Teflon tape and end caps, labeled with a unique
identifier, entered onto chain ofcustody, and placed in a cooler with water-ice.

HydropunchrM Groundwater Sampling

This sampling method operated by advancing I3/+inch hollow push rods with the filter tip
in a closed configuation to the base of the desired sampling interval. Once at the desired
sample depth, the push rods were retracted; exposing the encased filter screen and allowing
groundwater to infiltrate hydrostatically from the formation into the inlet screen. A check
valve or peristaltic pump was then used for sample collection from tubing inserted through
the rod. Upon completion of sample collection, the push rods and sampler, with the
exception of the steel drop off tip were retrieved to the ground surface, were
decontaminated and prepared for the next sampling event. Groundwater samples were
collected into 40 ml volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials. The containers were sealed so
that no head-space or air bubbles were visible within the containers and placed in a cooler
with water-ice.
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4.4 Soil Vapor Sampling

A soil vapor survey was requested by ACEHS to investigate whether sigrrificant
contaminant vapor concentrations exist in the shallow soils beneath the site. The
purpose of the slrvey was to evaluate if PCE in soil and groundwater beneath the site is
a potential concem for contaminant vapor intrusion into the site building and/or
neighboring commercial spaces.

A total of three (3) vapor sampling locations were advanced (SB-4, SB-9, and SB-10); two
inside the site building and one outside. Each vapor probe boring was advanced to
approximately 5 feet bgs where a soil vapor sample was collected. Soil gas sampling
procedures, and sample analyses was based on the ldvrs ory - Active Soil Gas Investigation,
January 28, 2005, issued by the Departrnent ofToxic Substances Confrol (DTSC)'

In order to obtain the soil gas samples, the temporary soil gas sampling probes were
installed in the proposed locations. The vapor probe consists of hollow % inch stainless
steel rods with an internally threaded bottom sub and sacrificial tip. At the desired depth,
the rods were pulled back, dropping the sacrificial tip. The top of the borehole was sealed
with a temporary seal of hydrated Bentonite and an appropriate leak detection compound
utilized to check for leaks. A /"-inch disposable poly sampling line was then inserted inside
the rods and screwed into the end sub. Air was then flushed from the rods prior to sample
collection. Soil vapor samples were collected into 6liter Summa canisters. In addition
to the three vapor samples collected, a duplicate vapor sample was collected from boring
SB-4, and a trip blank accompanied the soil vapor samples on the trip to the laboratory
(Air Toxics Ltd.).

Boring Destruction

Following growrdwater sample collection, each boring was grouted with neat cement per
applicable Alameda Counff and State of Califomia guidelines.

Equipment Decontamination

Sampling equipment, including sampling barrels, drilling rods, augers, and other equipment
used to sample, were decontaminated between samples using a triple rinse system
containing Alconox ru or similar detergent.

Laboratory Analysis and Sample Storage

Laboratory analysis work was performed by Califomia Deparftnent of Health Services
certified laboratories following current EPA analyical methodologies. Soil and
groundwater samples were tra$ported to McCampbell Ana$ical (Departrnent of Health
Services Certification #01644) under chain of custody protocol for analyses. Soil vapor

4.7
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samples were transported to Air Toxics Ltd. Laboratories (Departrnent of Health Services
Certification #02 1 1 0) rmder chain of custody protocol.

Al1 samples, excluding the vapor samples, were sealed and labeled immediately upon
collection, and placed into a cooler with water ice. Selected soil and groundwater samples
were analyzed for HVOCs by EPA Method 82608. Soil vapor samples were analyzed for
HVOCs by EPA Method TO-15. Analytical results and chain of custody documentation
are included as Appendix B.

FrNnrNcs

Soil Sample Analytical Results

No HVOC analytes were detected exceeding laboratory reporting limits in any of the soil
samples analyzed, with the exception of sample SB-10-8.5' containing PCE at a
concentration of 0.01 3 mg,&g. Soil sample analytical data is summarized in Table 1 .

Groundwater Sample Analytical Results

Groundwater samples were obtained from the two water-bearing zonss in each of the seven
borings advanced. Growrdwater sample analytical data is summarized in Table l, along
with specific sampling interval. An A-Zone PCE Isocontour map is presented in Figure 7.

Shallow lf/ater-Bearing Zone (A-Zone) Analytical Results
PCE was detected in groundwater samples SB4-W-1, SB-9-W-1, and SB-10-W-1 at
concentrations of 0.90 pgll,,4.9 pelL, and23 pgll-, respectively.

No other HVOC analytes were detected exceeding laboratory reporting limits in the rest of
the groundwater samples anallzed from the shallow zone.

Deeper Water-Bearing Zone @-Zone) Analytical Results
PCE was detected in groundwater samples SB-4-W-2, SB-9-W-2, and SB-10-W-2 at
concentrations of 0.56 pgll,0.50 pg[-, Nrd4.7 1:,glL, respectively.

No otler HVOC analytes were detected exceeding laboratory reporting limits in the rest of
the groundwater samples analyzed from the deeper zone.

Soil Vapor Sample Analy-tical Results

PCE was detected in all three of the soil vapor samples, SB-4-V, SB-9-V, and SB-10-V at
concenfrations of 16,000 micrograms per cubic meter (pgim3), 30 pglm3, and 230 pg/m3,
respectively. No other ITVOCs were detected in the rest of the soil vapor samples. Soil
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6.1

vapor analytical data is summarized in Table 3.

6.0 Coupm-rrrwRrsKEvALUATroN

The following comparative risk evaluation has been made in an effort to help determine the
potential risk posed by CVOCs in the soil, groundwater, and soil vapor. Site specific anallical
data is compared with "Environmental Screening Level" values presented in the RWQCB
document Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites with Contaminated Soil and
Groundwater, February 2005. The ESL comparison approach is considered adequate for this site as
an initial screenine level risk assessment.

Contaminants of Concern

The primary FIVOCs detected in soil, groundwater, and soil vapor consist ofPCE and TCE.
Maximum concentrations of these contaminants are summarized in the followins table.

Contaminant

Max. Detected in
Grouldwater /

Location
(us/L)

Max. Detected in Soil /
Location
(mg&g)

Max. Detected in Soil
Vapor / location

(pghn3)

PCE 23 / SB-10-W-1 0.071 / sB-2 16,000 / sB4
TCE 3.0 / sB-3-5', <0.005 <2.7

ESL Comparison

To evaluate possible risk posed to occupants of commercial and residential structures near
the source area of the release, the maximum concentrations ofPCE and TCE are compared
against the ESLs for both drinking water and indoor air impacts. The FIVOC contaminants
piesent are volatile, therefore an evaluation of the potential for volatilization of these
contaminants from groundwater and shallow soil into building spaces is considered. The
ESL guidance document includes ESLs for vapor intrusion into buildings based on the
Johnson and Ettinger Model for Vapor Intrusion Into Buildings (1991). This model is
considered valid for the site as a first order evaluation. Grormdwater ESLs based on this
model are presented for both coarse and fine grained sediments in a 10 foot thick vadose
zone. Based on boring logs, the fine grained model results are considered appropriate for
shallow soils oresent at this site.

Site Inv€stigation Report
AElPKiedNo. 115876
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Contaminant
Maximum Detected

Itp/L)
Drinking Water

ESL (ue.{-)
Volatilization ESL

(Commercial Land Use)
PCE 5.0 I ,700
TCE 3.0 5.0 6,900

*From Tables E-la, low to moderate permeability soils

Based on this comparison, maximum PCE concentrations at the site do not exceed ESLs for
volatilization potential (Volatilization ESL) from grotmdwater for commercial use. ESLs
for shallow soil gas are presented below:

Contaminalt
Max. Detected / Location

0d*:)

Commercial/Industrial
Land Use ESL

(uelm3)
PCE 16.000/ sB4-v-D 1,400
TCE <2.7 NA

*Shallow soil gas, Table E

The maximum site concentration for PCE (from SB-4) exceeds the ESL for soil gas in
residential and commercial/industrial land use. lt should be noted that the location of the
maximum soil vapor concentration detected is outside of the building. Other soil vapor
locations inside the building contained PCE concentrations well below the residential and
commercial/indushial land use soil sas ESLs.

7.0 SuNrtlrlRvANDCoNcLUSIoNS

The goal ofthe investigation was to assess the magnitude and extent ofhalogenated volatile organic
compounds (HVOCs), particularly tetrachloroethylene (PCE), detected during a Phase II subsurface
investigation perficrmed in January 2005 at the subject property. Review of the site specific data
collected so far indicates the followins.

The release ofPCE into the soil and groundwater was likely the result of surface spillage from the
dry-cleaning machine. Based on analytical data, it is likely ftat buried utilities within the vicinity of
the site provide preferential pathwals for migra.tion of contaminants. The high soil vapor
concentration detected in boring SB-4, nearby the observed back-door sewer utility 1ine, is possible
evidence ofthis.

The lack of HVOCs in groundwater from borings SB-5 through SB-7, and more importantly down-
gradient boring SB-8, indicate that the contamination plume appears to be limited. HVOCs appear
to have impacted the A-Zone aquifer primarily and portions of the B-Zone aquifer, although the
PCE concenhations detected in the B-zone are low. This indicates that the two water-bearins zones
may have only limited connectivity.

Although one of the soil vapor samples had a high concentration ofPCE, it was located outside of
the building and therefore does not appear to pose signi{icant risk to building occupants.
The presence of a common PCE degradation product, TCE, detected arormd the dry-cleaning
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machine indicates that active degradation by reductive dechlorination may be taking place. Vinyl
Chloride or other degradation products were not detected during both investigations, suggesting that
such breakdown is either slow or incomplete.

Based on apparently limited lateral and vertical extent and low concentrations of PCE in the
groundwater, further investigation of growrdwater does not appeax necessary and the site should be
considered eligible for low-risk case closure.
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9.0 SrcNrrunns

This report has been prepared by AEI on behalf of Main Sheet Properties to address the release of
halogenated VOCs on the properq' located at 7272 San Ramon Road in the Ciry of Dublin,
Alameda County, Califomia. The discussion rendered in this report was based on field
investigations and laboratory testing of material samples. This report does not reflect subsurface
variations that may exist between sampling points. These variations carmot be anticipated, nor
could they be entirely accounted for, in spite of exhaustive additional testing. This report should
not be regarded as a guaxantee that no further contamination, beyond that which could have been
detected within the scope of past investigations is present beneath the property or that all
contamination present at the site will be identified, treated, or removed. Undocumented,
unauthorized releases ofhazardous material(s), the remains of which are not readily identifiable by
visual inspection and/or are of different chemical constituents, are diJfrcult and often impossible to
detect within the scope of a chemical specific investigation and may or may not become apparent at
a later time. Al1 specified work was performed in accordance with generally accepted practices in
environmental engineering, geology, and hydrogeologr and were performed under the direction of
appropriate registered professional(s).

Please contact either of the undersigned with any questions or comments at

Sincerely,
AEI Consultants

StaffGeologist

Distribution;

Gaberiel Chui
c/o Bruce Burrows
Main Street Propelties
985 Moraga Road
Lafayefte, C494549

Alameda County Environmental Health Services (ACEHS)
Athr: Mr. Jerry Wicli:ham
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

GeoTracker
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Table I
Soil Sample Analy.tical Data

PCE : tetrachloroethylene
TCE : trichloroethylene
VC : vinyl chloride
ESLS = Environmental Screening Levels for shallow soils where groundwater is cu[ent or potential souce of
drinking water in commercial/industrial zones, Califomia Regional Water Quality Contlol Board, February 2005
Soil values reported in milligrams per kilogram (mg,&g)
RL = laboratory reporting limit (with no dilution)

I
I
I
I
I
I

Sample Date Sample Depth
ID feet bss

PCE TCE All other tlvocs

mg&C mg,&g mg/kg
EPA Method SW92608

sB-l 5'

sB-2 5'

sB-3 5'

sB-4-5'

sB-4-9'

sB-4-16'

sB-6-15'

sB-9-5'

sB-9-8'

sB-10-5'

sB-10-8.5'

sB-10-12'

ESLs
RL

U27 /05

U27 t05

1t27 /05

2/6/06

2/6t06

2/6tO6

2/2t06

216/06

2/6t06

2t6t06

2t6t06

2t6t06

5

5

5

5

9

l 6

1 5

5

8

5

8.5

1 2

0.023

0.071

0.029

<0.005

<0.005

<0.005

<0.005

<0.005

<0.005

<0.005

0.013

<0.005

0.25
0.005

<0.005

<0.005

<0.005

<0.005

<0.005

<0.005

<0.005

<0.005

<0.005

<0.005

<0.005

<0.005

0.46
0.005

<0.005

<0.005

<0.005

<0.005

<0,005

<0.005

<0.005

<0.005

<0.005

<0.005

<0.005

<0.005

0_005
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Table 2
Groundwater Sample AnalJtical Data

PCE : tetrachloroethylene
TCE : trichloroethylene
VC : vinyl chloride
ESLs : Enyironmental Screening Levels for sballow soils where groundwater is currertt or potential source of
drinking water in commercial/industrial zones, Califomia Regional Water Quality Control Board, February 2005
Groundwater values repolted in microFams per liter (ug/L)
RL = laboratory repoting limit (with no dilution)
Number following "W'' designation indicates waler-bearing zone (1 - A Zone, 2 - B Zone)
MDL : method detection limit

Sample Screen Interval

ID Date foot bgs

PCE TCE All other HVOCs

r€/L pctL FgL
EPA Method SW82608

sB-1-W

sB-2-W

sB-3-W

sB-4-W-',l

sB-4-W-2

sB-5-W- l

sB-5-W-2

sB-6-W-l

sB-6-W-2

sB-7-W-1

sB-7-W-2

sB-8-W-1

sB-8-W-2

sB-9-W-1

sB-9-W-?

sB-10-w-1

sB-10-w-2

v27 tos

lt27 t05

t/27/O5

2t6/06

216/06

2t3/06

213/06

213l06

2t3t06

2/3t06

2/3/06

2/2t06

2t2to6

2/6t06

2/6t06

2/6/06

2/6t06

( 1 1  -  1 3 )

a l l  -  14 \

(e - 12)

(.37 - 39)

(1 r - r4 )

(31 - 34)

(e - t2)

(37 - 39\

(e - 12)

(23 - ?6)

(e - 12)

Q8 - 32)

(e - 12)

(.28 - 32)

ESLS
RL

221

1 . 4 l

1 9 J

0.90

0.56

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

4.9'

0.50

5.0
0.5

<0.5

0.62

3.0

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

5.0
0.5

<MDL

<MDL

<MDL

<MDL

<MDL

<MDL

<MDL

<MDL

<MDL

<MDL

<MDL

<MDL

<MDL

<MDL

<MDL

<MDL

<MDL

vanes



Table 3
Soil Vapor Sample Analytical Data

PCE : tetrachloroethylene
TCE = tricNoroethylene
ESLs = Environmental Screening Levels for shallow soil gas in comrnercial/industrial zones,
Califomia Regional Water Quality Control Board, February 2005
VC = vinyl chloride
Soil values reported in micrograms per cubic meter (uG/m^3)
RL = laboratory reporting limit (q/ith no dilution)

Sample
ID Date

PCE TCE All other HVOCs

pG/m^3 pG/m"3 pG/m^3
EPA Method 51182608

sB-4-V 2/6/06

SB-4-V-D 2/6/06

sB-g-V 2/6/06

sB-10-v 2/6/06

ESLs
RL

13000

16000

30

230

1400
0.5

<2.7

<2.',|

<2.'l

<MDL

<MDL

<MDL

<MDL<2.',l

4100
2.7 VANES
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APPENDIXA

Soil Boring Logs



t
I
I
I
t
I
I
t
I
t
I
t
I
I
I
I
t
I
I

Project: Gabriel Chiu
Project Locationi 7272 San Ramon Road

Project Number: 10365

Log of Boring SB-1
Sheet 1 of 1

$ffi lanuary zz, zoos L€ged By JR Checked By PJM

flffi oir".t eu"rt Drill Bit lifj,!filf! rzr."tuo"

fjjjis eneu.atic Hammer !illii!"", vi-n"' !l$!"$!ili",,- ses t""t

;;3'Jj#il?"!"ff | 8.s f eer arD SamDlina -
t,letnoa(l) luE Pemlt.

ffffile cement sturry Localion

REMARKS AND OTHER TESTS

Figure

Silty Clsy, some 1/4 inch mund gravel, moderately stiff, som€what
plastic, silt content appea|s to be incrcasing with depth, bro$/n - 10 YR
4t3

Sandy Clay, low plasticity, fine sand, approximately 40olo sand, olive
brown-2.5Y4/3

S-ov Cn-vsGnt pfu"ti"iV molst, nneian4 lrown - lO vn +le

Sandy Gravel, w€ll graded gravelup to 1/4' diameter, fine to
g€in sand, saturaled

Sandy Clay, high plasticity, -20yo sand, moist. brown - 10 YR 4/3

Bottom of Boring at 12 feet bgs
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Project: Gabriel Chiu
Proiect Locationi 7272 San Ramon Road

Proiect Number: 10365

Log of Boring SB-2
Sheet 1 of '1

$ffi) lanuary 27, zoos Logged By JR Checked By PJM

fl'jlffi oi,ect eusrr lljfli[" r la in"r' li!{|fi!l! rzr"*oo"

fjijiis en"u,natic Ham-et !illii!"", vi.on"' !!gi"$[iji",,"^ ros ruet

;q:"JSH"JT":",Y:! 8.5 reet ArD SamDlino -
uetnod(it luDe Permlt.

!!ffi|" cement sturry Location

REMARKS ANO OTHER TESTS

Te
.s

-g

F ig ure

Silty Cley,6ome 1/4 inch round gravel, stiff, somewhet plastic, sllt
content appears to be increasing wlth depth, brown - i0 YR 4/3

Sandy Clay, low plasticity, fine sand, approximately 40% s8nd, olive
blown - 2.5 Y 4/3

Sandy Clay, slight plasticity, fne sand, brown - 1 0 YR 4/3

Sandy Gravel, wellgraded gGvel up to 1/4' diameter, fine to
glain send, seturated

Sandy Clay, high plasticity, bro/vn - 10 YR 4/3



REMARKS ANO OTHER TESTSMATERIAL OESCRIPTION

e
.9

e

34t

Fig ure

Silty Clay, some 1/4 inch round gravel, stiff, somewhat plastic, silt
content appears to be increaslng witt! depth, brou/n - 10 YR 4/3

Sandy Clay. lol / plasticity, fine ssnd, approximately 40% sand, olive
brolvn-2.5Y4/3

sanoy cray, siignipl;ciry. fr"-sano" oro*n - ro vn'48 
- - - - - -

Sandy G|avel, wellgraded grsveltp 1/4' diameter, fine to
sand, saturated

Sandy Clay, high plasticity. brown - 10 YR 4/3
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Project: Gabriel Chiu
Project Locationi 7272 San Ramon Road

Project Number: 10365

Log of Boring SB-3
Sheet 1 of 1

!lfl"(j) .lanuary zz, eoos Logged By JR Checked By PJM

flffi oi."a eusn lijrjfl'fo" r lll in"r' lililflfiflt! rzr"anss

lljjis eneumatic xammer un tno
com,;cbr vrronex !!$!"$!fji",,"" aos r""t

3j:T#"J?":"J:l 8.5 reer ArD Samolinq -
uetrbotit luDe Permit.

ffffi|" c"."* stur"y Locaiion
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Project: Main Street
Project Locationi 7272 San Ramon Rd., Dublin CA
Project Number: 115876

Log of Boring SB-,4
Sheet 1 of 1

$frfffi) r"uru",y o, zooe Logged By Adrian Angel Checked By Peter Mclnty,re

fl!1ffi oi..a eu"r' Drill Bit
Size/Type |$1fi!f! rer""*s"

lfljis Li.it o.acess aaose, !!ffi,' vi'on"* Apprcximate
Surface Elevation

Groundwaler Level
and Dete Messured

Sampl ino -
Methodra) luDe Permit.

Eeo:ilffre Neat cement crout Location

g

Figure

REMARKS AND OTHER
TESTS

Vapor sampled at 5 feet bgs

DTW = 9.5'bgs after 10
minutes for first aquifer

'Continuous cote terminated
at 16' bgs, Hyclropunched to
se@nd aquifer (scrs€n€d
27-30' bgs)

Sandy Clay with silt, fine grained, dark brolvn {Munsell 7.5 YR 3f2),low
to medium plasticity, slightly soft, dryto slightly moisl

increasing sand conteni with depth

Sandy Gravel, poody sorted, dark brcwn (Munsell7.5 YR 3/2), slightly
soft. SATU RATED

Sandy Clay. minor gravel, dark brown (Munsell 7.sYR 3/2), soft, mottled,
medium plasticity, moistto very most

Bottom of Boring at 16 feet bgs



REIVARKS ANO OTHER

Figure

DTW = 1 3' bgs after 1 0
minutes for first aquifer

Silty C|ay, dark brown 7.5 YR 3i/2. low plasirciry. medium stifi. dry

Sandy Clay, dark brown. 7.5 YR 3/2, low p{esticity, medium sliff, very
morst

Sandy Gravel, dalk brown 7.5YR 3/2, fine grained, medium plaslicity,
soft. satu€led

Sandy Clay, dark bro\ /n 7.5YR 3/2, fine grained, localg|avel, fiottled
(white), medium plasticity, slightly soft, very moist to moist

SandyGravel, dark brown 7-5YR 3/2, poorlygraded, sliohtly soft, very

, derk bror,/n 7.5YR 3/2, motted (white), high plasiicity,

Bottom of Boring at 35 feet bgs
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Proiect: Main Street
Proiect Locationi 7272 San Ramon Rd., Dublin CA
Project Number: 115876

Log of Boring 58-6
Sheet 1 of 1

!fif,!Go) reuruary o, zooe Logged By Mrian Atgel Checked By P€ler Mclnb|re

flffi oirea eusn Drill Bit
2 3/4 inch li!1,!fi!f! as i""t ug"

!j'j'j's Lrrn"o-""""ss Geoprobe 54DT !ll$!",o, vi'on"* Approximate
Surface Elevalion

'Groundwaler Level
and Date Measured

Samolnq -
uetnbo{i) ruoe Pemit.

B:f*ire Neat cement crout Locati0n
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Project: Main Street
Project Locationi 7272 San Ramon Rd., Dublin GA
Project Number: 115876

Log of Boring SB-8
Sheet 1 of 1

$fit1"(os) reuruary o, zooe Logged By Adrian Angel Checked BY Peter Mclntyre

fl'jlilsd oi,ect euslt !!'jf,[" z r+ i""r' lifj,!fiflf! eo r""t ne"
f$jis Li.it"o*"..rs ceoprobe s4DT !!llii!*, vi."n"* Approxirfiate

Surface Elevation

Grcundwater L€vel
and DEte Measured

Semolino -
Lrtettroo(i t luDe PermI

!ffi|" Heat cement erout Localion

REMARKS AND OTHER
TESTS

Figure

DTW = 1 0' bgs after 1 0
minut€s for first aquifer

Sitty Clay, minor gravel, dark brown (7.5 YR 3/2), medium dense, poorly
graded, dry lo moist

SandyClEy, dark brown (7.5 YR 3/2), rnottled (whit€), low plasticity,
moist

Sandy Clay, minor sand. dark brown (7.5 YR 32), dense. poorly graded,
moist to very moisl

Sancly Gravel, dark brown (7.5 YR 3/2), minor clay, poorly g€ded,

Sandy clay, minorclEy. dark brown (7.5 YR 3/2), mottled (whne), poorly
oraded. moist

Sandy Clay, dark brown 7.5YR 3/2, slightly soft, mottled (white) medium
olasticilv. moist

Gtavel. dark brcwn 7.5YR 3/2. minor gravel, slighlly sott, medium

Sandy Clay, dark brown 7.5YR 3/2, slighlly soft, locally mottl€d (whiie),
medium to high plasticity, very moist to moist

Bottom of goring at 30 feet bgs
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Project: Main Street
Project Location: 7272 San Ramon Rd., Dublin CA
Project Number: 115876

Log of Boring SB-9
Sheet 1 of 1

$frf1"$) retruary o, zooe Logg€d By Adrian Algel Checked By Peter Mclnty're

fl'lljjlsd oirect eush lfjfl[o" z rr+ in"r' |"fjlfilt! rz t""t us"

fjljis Li.*udo"""ss ceoprobe 54DT Drillina
cont;dor vrronex

Appmximat6
Surface El€vation

Groundwater Level
and Date l\,|€asured

Samolino -
uetnoa(it  luDe Permit.

!!ffile Heat cement crout Location

REMARKS AND OTHER
-q

Figure

Vapor sarnpled at 5 feet bgs

oTw: 9.5' bgs after '10
minutes for first aquifer

Hydropunched to sscond
aquffer (screened = 25 - 28
feet bgs)

Silty Clay, dark brcwn (7.5 YR 3,/2), dense, poorlygraded, dry

Sandy Clay, dark brown (7.5 YR 3/2), dense, poorlygraded, moasl

Sandy Gravelwfi clay, dark brown {7.5 YR 3/2), poorly graded,
saturated

Sandy Clay, minorgravel, dark brown (7.5 YR 3/2), mottled (white),
Pooaly gladed, moist
Botlom of Boring at 1 2 feet bgs
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Project: Main Street
Proiect Locationt 7272 San Ramon Rd.,.Dublin CA
Proiect Number: 115876

Log of Boring SB-10
Sheet 1 of 1

!fifl$) rerruary o, zooo Logged By Adrian Angel Checked By Peter Mclntyre

fl[ljflsd orrecr eush Drill Bit
Size/Tvoe2 3/4 ineh li!l!fi![ rzt""t us"

Drill Rig
Llmlted-access GeoDrgbe 54DT

Drillinq
Contr;ctor Vlronex

Approximate
Surface Elevation

Groundwater Level
and Date Measured

SamDlrnq -
lrrethod{-s ) | uDe Permit.

!!f;$ffr" Heat cement erout LOCalon

e

o

Figu re

REI,{ARKS AND OTHER
TESTS

Vapor safipled a{ 5 feel bgs

DTW = 9.5' bgs after '1 0
minules forfitsl aquifer

Hydropunch€d to second
aquifer{scre€ned = 25-28
feet bgs)

Silty Cby, dark brown (7.5 YR 3/2), dense, poorly graded, dry

Sandy Clay, daft brown (7,5 YR 3/2), dense, poorly graded, moist

Sandy Gravelwith clay, dark brorn (7.5 YR 3/2), poorly graded,

Sandy Clay, minorgravel, dark brown (7.5 YR 3,2), mottled (white),

Bottom of Boring at 1 2 feet bgs



APPENDIXB

Sample Analltical Data
with

Chain of Custody Documentation
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
I l0 2.d Avenue South. #D7. Pecheco, CA 94553-5560

Telephone : 925'799- 1620 Far : 925-?98- 1622

WorkOrder: 0602085

February 09, 2006

Dear Adrian:

Enclosed are:

1).theresultsof 9 analyzed samples from your #115876; Main Street project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy ofthe chain ofcustody, and

4)- a bill for analytical servjces.

All analyses were conrpl€ted satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

Ifyou have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analyical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost, Thark you for your trusiness and I look forward to working with you again.

Best regards,

&0",-
Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

AEI Consultarts

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #2@

Walnut Crcek, CA 94597

Client Project ID: Hl 15876: Main Street Date Sampled: 02/02106

Date ReceiYedr O2/031M

Client Contact: Adrian Angel Date Reportedi 0AWl06

Client P.O.: DateCompleted: 02/09/06
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& McCampbell Anallticalo Inc.
1"7/

I I 0 2nd Av€nue SoDth, #D7, P&heco, CA 94553-5560
T.l€phone l9!5'798-1620 Fat | 925-198-t622

webrite:w$'w.mccaftpbell.oD Edail: mair@reMpbell.cm

AEI Consultants

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Client Project lD; #115876;Main
Street

Date Sampled: 02/02/06

DateReceived: 02/03/06

Client Contact: Adrian Angel Date Extracted: 02103/06

Client P.O.: D ate Analy zod:. 02 / 07 / O 6

Ilalogerated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC-MS (8010 Basic Target List)*
Extraction Medtod: SW5030B Anahriol Method: Sw8260B Wolk Ord*:0602085

Lab ID 0602085-008A
R€poning Limjt for

DF =1ClieDt lD sB-6-15'

Matrix S
S

DF

Compound Concentration mctxE !elL

Bromodichloromethare ND 0.005 NA

Bromofom ND 0.005 NA
Bromomethane ND 0.005 NA
Carbon Tetrachlonde ND 0.005 NA

Chlorobenzene ND 0.005 NA
Chloroethane ND 0.005 NA
2{hloroedrvl Viovl Ether ND 0.005 NA
Chloroform ND 0.005 NA
CNoromethane ND 0.005 NA

Dibromochloromethane ND 0.005 NA
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.00s NA
1.3-Dichlorobenzlne ND 0.005 NA

I ,rLDichlorobenzene ND 0.005 NA
Dichlorodif luoromethane ND 0.005 NA

1.I -Dichloroethane ND 0.005 NA

1.z-Dichloroethane ( 1.2-DCA) ND 0.005 NA
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.005 NA
cis'1 l-Dichloroethene ND 0.00s NA

trans-1.2-Dichloroethene ND 0,005 NA
i,2-Dicbloropioparc ND 0.005 NA

cis-1.3-DichlomDroD€ne ND 0.005 NA

ttam-l -3-DichloroDmo€ne ND 0.005 NA

Methvleoe chloride ND 0.005 NA

I . I -2-2-Tedachloroedlane ND 0.00s NA
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.005 NA

1.1.1-Tnchloroethane ND 0.005 NA

I . l -2-Trichlomethan€ ND 0.005 NA

Tncblomeftene ND 0.005 NA

Trichlorofl uoromethane ND 0.005 NA

Vinvl ChloridE ND 0.005 NA

Surrogate Recoveries (Yo)
% S S I : 95

%SS2: 108

%SS3: 108
Comments
* water and vapor samples are reported jn pgll. soil/sludge/solid ssmples in mg,&g, pmduct/oifnon-aqueous Jiquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extmcts arc reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

ND means not det€cted above the reponing limit; N/A means analltE not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate dilut€d out ofrange or surrogEte coeiutes with another p€ak.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheeo/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains gr$ter than - I vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due |o high
organic contonvmatrix interference; k) reponing limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting lirnjt due to variable Encore sample weigbt; m)
reDortinr limit rdised due to insuffici€nt samDl€ amount nl rcsults are reoorted on a drv weisht br,sisi D) se€ attach€d narrative.

DHS Cartification No. 1644 ___________$ngela Rydelius. Lab Manager
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A McCampbell Anall'tical, lnc.
;"J7

I I0 2nd Avenue South. #D7, Pebeco, CA 94553-5560
Tcleohone : 925-798'16?0 Fd : 925_?98-162?

websne: ww.mccampt€ll.com Emil: nain@nccmpbeLl.com

AEI Consultarts

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Client Project lD: #l15876; Main
Street

Date Sampled: 02/02/06

DateReceived: 02103/06

ClieDt Contact: Adrian Angel DateExtracted: 02/06/06

Client P.O.: DateAaalyzed: 02/06/06

Hslogenated Vol&tile Organics by P&T and GC-MS (8010 B&sic Target List)*
Extraclion Methodr SW5030B Anal],1i61 Melhod: Sw8260B Wo* Ord*:0602085

Lab ID 0602085-012A0602085-0llA 0602085-014,{0602085-015A
Reporting Limit for

DF=lClient ID sB-6"W-l sB-6-W-2 sB-8-W-l sB-8-W-2

Matrlx
S

DF I I I

Compound Concentration pgtS TLdL

Bromodichloromethane ND ND N'D ND NA 0.5

Bromolorrn ND ND ND ND NA 0.5
Bromomethane ND ND ND ND NA 0.5

Csrbon TEFachloride ND ND ND ND NA 0.5
Chlorobenzene Nt) ND ND ND NA 0.5

Chloroethane ND ND ND ND NA 0.5

2{hlorocdvl Vinvl Ether ND ND ND ND NA 1.0

Chloroform ND ND ND ND NA 0.5

Chloromethan€ ND ND ND ND N-A

Dibromochloromethane ND ND ND ND NA 0.5

I .2-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND NA 0.5

I .3-Dichloroberzene ND ND ND ND NA 0.5

I .4-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND NA 0.5

Dichlorodifl uoromethane ND ND ND ND NA 0.5

. I -Dichloroethane ND N'D ND ND NA 0.5
1.2-Dichloroethane (1.2-DCA I ND NI) ND NA 0.5

. I -Dchloro€thene ND ND ND ND NA 0.5

cis-1.2'Dichloroethene ND ND ND ND NA 0.5
trans- I :-Dichlom€thene ND ND ND ND NA

I .2-DichlomDrooane ND ND ND ND NA 0.5

cis-1.3-DichloroproDene ND ND ND ND NA 0,5
trans-1.3-DichloroDmD€ne ND ND ND ^_D NA 0.5

Methvlene €hloride ND ND ND ND NA 0.5
l - l -2.2'Tetrachloroethane ND ND ND ND NA 0.5

Tetrachloroeth€ne ND ND ND ND NA 0.5

1 - 1- 1 -Trichloroethane ND ND ND ND NA 0,5
I .1.2-Tricblorc€thane ND ND ND ND NA 0.5

Tnchloroethen€ ND ND ND ND NA 0.5

TrichloroJluoromethane ND ND \D ND NA 0.5

Vinvl Chloride ND ND ND ND NA 0.5

Surrogste Recoverier (q/o)
YoSS l: t 03 104 r00 104

%S52: 99 99 99 99

70SSl: 102 103 l 0 l l 0 l

Comments
* water and vapor samples are reponed in pg/L. soil,i sludge/solid sanples in mE &g, producroil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP

3xtrdcts are rcport€d in mg,4-, wipe samples in !g/wipe.

ND meals not deteckd above the reporting limit; N/A means anallae not rpplicable to this analysis.

# sjurrogate diluted out of nnge or surogate co€lutes with another peak.

h) ljght€r than water immiscible sheen/product is prcsent; i) Iiquid samFle ttBt contains greater than - I vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to higi,

organic contentmatrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identica! io out standard rcponing limit due to variable Encore sample \v€ight; m)

.eDonins limit raised due to insufficjent samDle amounl n) resulic are reDorted on a drv weight basjs: p) see attached n$rahve

DHS Certification No. i 644 ___________sA.ngela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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& McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
I l0 2.d Avenue SoDS. #D7. Pacheco. CA 94553'556{

Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fsx | 925-798-1622
Website: w-mccampb€ll.com E-nail: roin@mc@npb.ll.com

AEI Consultants

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Client Project ID: #115876; Main
Sftset

Date Sampled: 02102/06

Date Received: 02/03/06

Client Contact: Adrian Angel DateExtracted: 02/06/06

Client P.O-: DateAnalyzed: 02106/06

Halogenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC-MS (8010 Basic Target List)*
ErtEction Method: Sw5030a Afrliti€l Method: SW8260B Work Ordei 06020E5

Inb ID 0602085-016,{0602085-017A0602085-018A0602085-019A
Reporting Limit for

D F = lCliert ID sB-5-W-l sB-5-W-2 sB-7-W-l sB-7-W-2

Manix w
s

I

Compound Concentrstion Fg&8 ILSL

Bromodichloromethane ND ND ND ND NA 0.5
Bromoform ND ND ND ND NA 0.5
Bmmomethane ND ND ND ND NA 0.5
Ca$on Tetrachloride ND ND ND ND NA 0.5
Chlorcb€nz€n€ ND ND N'D ND 0_5
Chlomethane ND ND ND ND NA 0.5
2-Chloroethvl Vinvl Ether ND ND ND NI) NA 1,0
Chloroforrn ND ND ND ND 0.5
Chloromethane ND ND ND ND NA 0.5
Dibromochlorcmethane ND ND ND ND NA 0.5
I .2-Dich lorobenzeDe ND ND N'D ND NA 0.5
I .3-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND NA 0,5
1.+Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND NA 0.5
Dichlorodifl uomm€than€ ND ND ND ND NA 0.5
1. 1-Dichloroetbane ND ND ND ND NA
1.2-Dichloroetha.De ( 1.z-DCA) ND ND ND ND NA 0.5
I, I -Dichloroeth€ne ND ND ND ND NA 0.5
cis-1,2-Dicbloroethene ND ND ND ND NA 0.5
tr?nsl -2-Dichloroethene ND NI) ND ND NA 0.5
1.2-DichloroDroDane ND ND ND ND NA 0.5
cis-1.3-DichloroDroDene ND ND ND ND NA 0.5
trar$- 1.3-DichloroDroDene ND ND ND ND NA 0.5
Mefnylene chloride ND ND ND ND NA 0.5
I . I .2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND ND ND NA 0.5

NI) ND ND NI) NA 0.5
l.l.I -Tnchloroethan€ ND ND ND ND NA 0.5
L I .2'Trichloroethane ND ND ND ND NA 0.5
TrichloroethEne ND N D ND ND NA 0.5
Trichlorolluoromethane ND ND ND ND NA 0.5
Vinyl Chlo.ide ND ND ND ND NA 0.5

Surrosate Recoveries (1/n)
o/oss,; \02 101 104 104

%ss2; t00 99 100 99

%SS3r 99 100 101 l 0 l

Comments
' wat€r and vapor samples are reported in !g/L, soiusludgei solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/noD-aqueous liqurd samples and all TCLP & SPLP
sxttacls are repon€d in mg/L, wrpe samples in Fg/wjpe.

ND means not detecied above the reporting limit N/A means anal)te noi applicable io this analysis.

# sunogate diluted out ofrange or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

h) lighter thsn water immiscible sbeerliFoduct is present; i) liquid sarnple that contains gr€ater than -l vol. % sediment;j) sample diluted due to high
)rganic contenrmatrix interference; k) reponing limit near, but not identicai to our standard reponing limit doe to vanable Encore sampl€ weighl n)
rcDortins limit rrised due to insufiicient samDle amounl nl results ar€ reDoned on a drv weisht basisl D) see attachEd narative.

DHS Certification No. 16,14 -_----_--3A.ngela Rydelius. Lab Manager
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q.p McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
110 2nd AreNe South. #D?. Prcheco, CA 94553-5J60

Telepbon€ : 925-798-16?0 Fd 1975-75V1622
Website: wvw-mccampbeli.com E-nail: main@mccmPbeu con

AEI Consultants

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Cliert Project ID: #l15876; Main
Sheet Prop.

Date Sampled: 02/06/06

DateReceiYed: 02i06/06

Client Contact: Adrian Angel Date Extracted: 02/06106-02/0'7 /06

Client P.O.: Date Aralyzed: 02/O7 /06

Halogenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC-MS (8010 Basic Target List)*
ExlEction Meuod: SW503Ots Anal!tical Melhod: Sw8260l] Wo* Ordd: 0602106

Lab ID 0602106-002A.0602106-005A 0602r06-008A 0602106-010A
Reporting Limit for

D F  = lClient ID sB-4-9', sB-9-8' sB-t0-8.5' sB-4-W-r

Matix s S S
S

DF I I I

Compound Concentration nc&c FEL

Brcmodichloromethane ND ND ND ND 0.005 0.5
Bmmoform ND ND ND ND 0.005 0.5
Bromomethane ND ND ND ND 0.005 0.5
Ca$on Tetrachionde ND ND ND ND 0.005
Chlorobenzede ND ND ND ND 0.005 0.5
Chloroethane ND ND ND ND 0.005 0.5
2{hloroethvl Vinvl Ether ND ND ND ND 0.005 1.0
Chloroform ND ND ND ND 0.005
Cbloromethan€ ND ND ND ND 0.005 0.5

ND ND ND ND 0.005
| .2-Dichlorob€nzene ND ND ND ND 0.005 0.5
l.l-Dichlorobenzene N'D ND ND ND 0.005 0.5

ND ND ND ND 0.005 0.5
Dichlorodif luoromethane ND ND ND ND 0.005 0.5
l.l -Dichloroe fianc ND ND ND ND 0.005 0.5
1.2-Dichloroethane ( 1.2-DCAJ ND ND ND ND 0.005 0.5
l.l-Dichloroethene ND ND ND ND 0.005 0.5
cis- I l-Dichloroedrene ND ND ND ND 0.005 0.5
trans-1.2-Dichlorccthcnc ND ND ND ND 0.005 0.5
1.2-DichlorooroDane ND ND ND ND 0.005 0.5
cis- 1.3-DichloroDrooene ND ND ND ND 0.005 0.5
trans- | .3-D ichloroDroDcnc ND ND ND ND 0.005 0.5
Mefiyleoe chloride ND ND ND ND 0.005 0.5
1 . I -2.2-TetEchloroethaDe ND ND ND ND 0,005 0 .5

ND ND 0 .013 0.90 0.005 0.5
l.l-l-Trichloroetbane ND ND ND ND 0.005 0.5
I . | -2-Trichloroethsnc ND ND ND ND 0.005 0.5
Trichloroetheno ND ND ND ND 0.005 0.5
Trichlorofl uoromethane ND ND ND ND 0.005 0.5
Vinvl Chlo.ide ND ND ND ND 0.005 0,5

Surmsate Recoveries (7o)

%ssl : 97 96 9',1 105

%ss2: t07 106 106 9 7

%SSl l I 12 109 i08 95

Comm€ntf
N wa|er and vapor samples arc reponed in pgll-. soiusludge'solid sampl€s 'n mg/kg, product/oil/oon-aqueous liquid samples and a[ TCLP & SPLP
3xtracts are reported itr mg/L, wipe samples in pglwipe-

ND moairs Dot dctectcd above the reporting limit; N,'A m€ans anal),te nor applicablc to this anal],sis.

# sunogatc diluted out of.a$ge or sunogarc coelutes with another peak.

h) lightcr than water immisciblc sbccn/product is prescnt; i) liquid samplc thal contaiN grcatcr than -l vol- % sediment;j) s6mple dilutcd due 10 high
crganic conteflrmatrix int€rferel|ce; k) reponing limit near but not idcntical to our standafd reporting limit duc to variable Encorc sample weighq rn)
reDofiine limit nised duc to insufl'icient sample amounti n) resulls are reFoned on a dry weight basisi p) scc attached narrative.

DHS Certificatior No. 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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# McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
llO 2nd Avque South, #D7. feh€co, CA 94553-5560

Tel€phone : 925-?98' 1620 Fd : 9?5-?98_1622
websile: M.mcdnpbetl.com E mail @in@hccmpbeu com

AEI Consultants

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Walnut Crcek, CA 94597

Client Proj ect ID: #1158?6;Mdn
Street Prop.

Date Sampled: 02/06/06

DateReceived: 02/06/06

Client Contact: Adrian Angel Date Extracted: 02106/06-02|07 106

Client P.O.: DateAnalyzed: 02/07/06

Halogenated volatile Organics by P&T and GC-MS (8010 Basic T|rget Li6t)*
Exrncrion Merlod: sw5030B Anallticdl Mclhodrsw8260R w6rk ordei0602106

Lab ID 0602106-01 lA 0602106-012A 0602106-01340602106-0144.
Rcporting Limit for

DF =IClient ID sB4-W-2 sB-g-W-t j sB-9-W-2 sB-10-w-l

Matrix w
S

DF I I

Compound Cotrcentration mc/kc ugIL

Bromodichloromethane ND ND ND ND 0.005 0.5

Bmmoform ND ND ND ND 0.005 0_5

Bromomethane ND ND ND ND 0.005

Carbon Tetrachloride N'D ND ND ND 0.005

Chlorob€nzene ND N D ND ND 0.005 0.5

Chloroethane ND ND ND ND 0.005 0.5
2{bloroe$vl VinvL Ether ND ND ND ND 0.005 1 .0

Chloroform ND ND ND ND 0.00J 0.5

Chloromethaft ND ND ND ND 0.005 0.5
Dibromochloromethane ND ND ND ND 0.005 0.5

1.2-Dichlorob€nz€ne ND ND ND ND 0.005 0.5

1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND 0.005 0.5

I -+Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND 0.005 0.5

Dichlorodifl uoromethane ND ND ND ND 0.005 0.J

1.1 -Dichloroethane ND ND ND ND 0.005 0.5

1.2-Dichloroethane al.2-DCA) ND ND ND ND 0.005 0.5

1.1-Dichloroethene ND ND ND ND 0.005 0 ,5

cis-1 J-Dichloroethene ND ND ND ND 0.005 0.5

trans- 1.2-Dichloroethene ND ND ND ND 0_005 0.5

1.2-DichloroDroDane ND ND ND ND 0.005 0.5

cis- 1.3-DichloroDroDeDe ND ND ND ND 0.005 0.5
t ans- 1.3-DichloroDropene Nt) ND ND ND 0.005 0.5

Metbvlene chloride ND ND ND ND 0.005 0.5

I - I -2-2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND ND ND 0.005 0-5

Ter.achloroetheDe 0.56 4.9 0.50 0.005 0 .5

l. l. I -Tdchloroethane ND ND ND ND 0.005 0.5

l - 1 .2-Trichloroethane ND ND ND ND 0.005 0.5

Trichloroethenc ND ND ND ND 0.005 0.5

Tnchlorofluommcthane ND ND ND ND 0.005 0.5

Vinvl Chloride ND ND ND ND 0.005 0.5

Surrogate Recoveries (9/o)

%SSll 1 0 5 104 104 105
o/oSS2r 98 98 99 99

%SS3r 95 95 96 94

Comments
- *"r* -d 

""p* 
*.pt"s are rcpoded in pg/L, soil/sludg€/solid samples in mg&g, product/oiunoD-aqueous liquid samplcs and all TCLP & SPLP

:xtracts are reponed in mg/L, wipe samples in lg/wipe.

ND mcans not detcctedsbove the reponing limit;N/A mcans analytc not applicable to tbis analysis.

# surogatc dilDted out of range or surrogEte coelutes with anotber peal

h) lighrcr than warer imlniscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sarnplc thal contains grcatcr than -l vol. % s€dirnent;j) samplc dilutcd duc to higb

organic content/matrix intcrfercncci k) reponing limh near, but not identical to our ltandard reporting limrtduc to variablc Encore samPlc weighq m)

rcoonins limit raiscd duc to insuflicicnt samDle amount: n) results are reDoned on a dry weieht basisl p) sc' attached narrative

DHS Cerrification No. I 644 -Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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A MbCampbell Analytical, Inc.
ll0 2nd Avenre South. #D7. Pacheco. CA 94551-5560

Telephore: 9?5-7981620 Fax | 925-798-1622
web€ire: *.rw.mccampbell.c@ E-majl: min@mccarnpb€u.con

AEI Consultants

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #?00

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Client Project ID: #l15876; Main
Street Prop.

Date Sampled: 02/06/06

DateReceived: 02/06/06

Client Contact: Adrian Angel Date Exfracted: 02106/06-02/0'7 106

Client P.O.: Date Analyzedi 02107 /06

Ilalogenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC-MS (8010 Basic Tnrget List)*
ExFaction Methoil sw5030B ADaMiol Method: sw8260B wo* o'd'r: 061)2106

Lab ID 0602106-015A
Reporting Limit for

DF =IClient ID sB- | 0-w-2

Mamx
S

DF

Comoound Concentration rnSftB vc.n
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.005 0.5

Brcmoform ND 0.005 0.5

Bromometbare ND 0.005 0.5

Carbon Tetracbloride ND 0.005 0.5

Chlorobenzene NI] 0.005 0.5

Chloro€thane ND 0.005 0.5

2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Etber ND 0.005 1 .0

Chloroform ND 0.005 0.5

ChLorometharc ND 0.005 0.5

Dibromo€hlorom€thane ND 0.005 0.5

1 .2-Dicbloroberzene ND 0.005 0.5

1.3-Dichlorcbenzene ND 0.005 0.5

1.4-Dicblorcbenzene ND 0.005 0.5
ND 0.005 0_5

I . I -Dichloroethane ND 0.005 0.5

1.2-Dicbloroethane al.2-DCA) ND 0.005 0.5

1. I -Dichloroethene ND 0.005

cis- I ,2 -Dichloroethene ND 0.005 0.5

trins- 1.2-Dichioroethene ND 0,005 0,5
I .2-DichloroDroDare ND 0.005 0.5

cis-1.3-DichlomDroDene ND 0.005 0.5

trans-1.3-DichloroDrooene NT) 0.005 0.5

Mcthvlene chloride ND 0.005 0.5

I .I .2,2-Tcbach loroetbane ND 0.005 0.5

Tetmchloroethene 0.005 0.5

ND 0,005 0.5

I . I .2"Trichlorocthanc ND 0.005 0.5

ND 0.005 0_5

Trichlofofl uoromerhane ND 0.005
Vinyl Chloridc ND 0.005

Surrogrte R€coverie€ (Yo)

%SSI : 105

%ss2: 9rt
%SS3; 95

Comm€ntE
i warer and vapor sampl€s a(e reported in pg/L, soilsludge/solid samplcs in mg/kg, producvoil/not-aqucous liquid sampl€s and all TCLP & SPLP

3xtracts are reported in mg]-, wipe sanples in Ug/wjpe.

ND m€ans not detected abovc thc rcponing limit; N/A means analyte no1 applicable to tbis analysis.

d surogate dilutcd out of rangc or surrogatc co€lutes with another pcal.

h) lighter than watcr immisciblc sheen/product is presenti i) Iiquid sample that contains greater than -t vol. % sediment; j) sample dilut€d due to high

org€Jric contenrmarrix interferencc; k) reponing limil near, but not ideDtical to our standard reponing limft due to variable Encore sample weight; m)

rcDonins limit raised due to insuflcicnt samolc amount: n) results are reDorted on I drv weight basisi p) se€ attached naIiativc'

DHS Certification No, 1644 _____sA.nge la Rydelius, Lab Manager
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ffi McCampbetl Analytical, lnc.
ll02nd Alenue Soulb, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553_5560

T.l?hone : 925-798-1620 Fd: 925-7981622
websire: ww\rr'.nccarnpb€ll.com E-miil main@inccanpbell.dm

AEI Consultants

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Client Project lD: #115876; Main
Street Prop.

Date Sampied: 02/06/06

DateReceived: 02/06/06

Client Contact: A&ian Angel Date Exhactedr 02/15/06

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 02/16/06

Helogenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC-MS (8010 Basic Target List)x

ExFa.lio. Melhod: SW5030B Aralyisl Melnod: Sw82608 w o.k Otd:.. 0601 106

Lab ID 0602 | 06-00rA 0602106.003A 0602106-004A0602106-00?A
Reporting Limjr for

DF _]Client ID sB-4-5' sB-4-16', sB-9-5' sB-10-5'

Matrix S S S s
S

DF I

Compound Concentration mg,&g pglr'

Bromodichloromethane ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Bromofolm ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Brcmomethane ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Carbon Tetrachloide ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Chlorobenzene ND ND ND ND 0.00s NA

Chloroethane ND NI) N'D N'D 0.005 NA

2-Chloroethvl Vinyl Ether ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Chloroform ND ND ND ND 0.005

Chioromethane ND ND ND N'D 0.005 NA

Dibomochloromethane ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

I .2-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND ND 0-005 NA

I -3-Dichiorobenzene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

I .4-Dichiorobenzene ND ND ND ND 0.005

Dchlorodif luoromethane N'D ND ND ND 0.005 NA

. I -Dichloroethane ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

1.2-Dichloroehane (1.2-DCA) ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

. I -Dichloroethene ND ND N,D ND 0,005 NA

cis-1.2-Dichloroethene ND NI) ND N'D 0.005 NA

trans- I l-Diohloroethene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

l.?-DichlmooroDane ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

cis-1.3-DichioroDroDene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

rans- 1.3-DichloroDroD€ne ND ND ND N'D 0.005 NA

Methvlene chloride ND ND ND ND 0_005 NA

1 - 1 -2.2-Tetracbloroethane ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Tetr_achlomethene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

1-1. I -Trichloroethane ND ND ND ND 0,005 NA

.1.2-'I richloroethane ND N D Nt) ND 0.005 NA

Trichloroeth€ne ND ND ND N D 0.005 NA

Trichlorofl uoromethane ND ND ND I\'D 0.00s NA

vinvl Chloride ND ND N'D ND 0.005 NA

Surropate Recqveries (o/o)

% S S l  I 99 99 98

%SS2: l r l l l l I  l {J 1 1 0

9oSS3: 115 l t l l t 2 tt2

Comments
* *ut 

" 
*a uipo, 

""rnptes 
are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in m8y'kg, product/oivnon-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP

extracts are r€poned in mg/L, wipe sampies in lg/wpe.

ND means not detected abovc the reponing limit; N/A means anal)'te nol applicable to this analys$.

# surrogate diluted oul of range or surrogate coelutes with another p€ak.

b) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is pesen! i) liqujd sample that contains grEaler than -l vol. % sedimenq j) sample diluted due to hiSh

o.ganic content/marrix inteference; k) rcpor.idg limit near, but noi identical to our standard reponing limit due lo variable Encore sample weigbt; n)

reDorlins limit raised due to insufficied samDl€ amount: n) results are rcDorted on a drv weight basis: p) see attached nerrative

DHS Certification No. 1644 ________-__$.ngela Rydelius. l-ab Vanager
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& McCampbell Analyticalo Inc.
ll0 2nd Avenu€ SoutL #D?. p&htro, CA 94553'5560

Telephone i 925-?981620 Fax i 925_?98-1622
website: \rryw.mcca'ntbell.con E-mail: maD@mccatDlell.on

AEI Consultants

2500 Camino Diablo, ste. #200

Walnut Crcek, CA 94597

Client Project lD: #115876; Main
Street Prop.

Date Sampled: 02106/06

DateReceived: 02106/06

Client Contact: Adrian AngeJ Date Extracted: 02/15/06

Client P.O.i Date Analyzed: 02/16i06

Halogenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC-MS (8010 Basic Target List)*

ExfaclioD Merhodr sw503oB Anallrical Metrod: s w8?6oB w.rk order: 0602 t 06

Lab ID 060210G009A
Reporting Limil for

DF =1Client ID sB-t 0-t 2'

Matrix s
S

DF I

Compound Concentration mC/kc r"C'L

Bromodichloromethane ND 0.005 NA

Brmnoform ND 0.005 NA

Bromometbane ND 0.005 NA

Carbon Terrachloride ND 0-005 NA

Chlorobenzene ND 0.005 NA

Chloroethane ND 0.005 NA

2-Chlomethvl Vinvl Ether ND 0.005 NA

Chloroform ND 0.005 NA

Chloromethane ND 0.005 NA

Dibrcmoehloromethane ND 0,005 NA

I .2- Dich lorobenzene ND 0.005 NA

I .3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.005 NA

I .4-Dichlorobenzene N'D 0.005 NA

Dchlorodifl uoromethane ND 0-005 NA

. I -Dichloroethane ND 0,005 NA

1.2-Dichloroethane (1.2-DCA) ND 0.005 NA

l. 1 -Dichloroethene ND 0.005 NA

cis' 1.2-Dichlomethene ND 0.005 NA

tlans-1.2-Dichlorcethene N D 0.005 NA

1.2-DichloroomDane ND 0.005 NA

cis-1.3-DichloroDroDene ND 0.005 NA

rans'1.3-DichloroDroDene ND 0.005 NA

Methvlene chloride ND 0.005 NA

1.1.2.2-Tedachloroethane ND 0.005 NA

Tetmchlomethene ND 0.005 NA

1-1 - I -Trichloroethane ND 0.005 NA

1.1.2-Trichloroerhane ND 0.005 NA

Trichloroethene ND 0.005 NA

Trichiorofl uoromethane ND 0.005 NA

Vinvl Chloride ND 0.005 NA

Surrosate Recoveries (9/o

%SSl I 98

%SS2: l l l

%SS3: 1 1 5

Comments
* *ater and uapo. samptes are reported in Fg/L, soilAludge/solid saDples in rDg,4(g. productoil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
gxtmcts are renorted in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

ND means not detected above ihe reponing limit; N/A means anal)te not applicable to this analysrs

# sunogate diluted out of mnge or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

h) lighrer than water immiscible sheen/product is presenr: i) liquid sample that contains geater than 'l vol, % sediment;j) sample dilui€d due to high

orga.nic content/matrix inrerferencel k) rcponing limir near, but not identical to our standard reponing liDit due to variable Encore $mple w€ightl m)

.€Dortina limir raised due b insufhcient samDle amount nl results are reDoied on a dry weight basis: p) see attached nartatlv€.

DHS Certiflcation No. I 644 ____-----;\ngela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
I  )02ndAve 'ue  SodI ,  #D7,  Pach€co,  CA 94553-5560

Telephone : 925-798-1620 F^' :925'798-1622

Q'C SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W,O. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soil Workorder: 06021 06

Sample lD
EATATUO3IESUMIAAEY

Date Sampled Date Exbacled Date Analyzed Sample lD Date Sampled Date Extracled Date Analyzed

EPA Method: SW8260B Extraction: SW5030B BatchfDr 20309 Spiked Sample lD OGC22Z2-OD4A

Analyte
Sample Spiked IUS MSD M$MSD LCSD LCgLCSD Ac4eptance Criteria (%)

mg/Kg ng/Kg % Rec. 0/6 Rec. % RPD % Rec. % Rec. % RFD MS / MSD LCS i LCSD

Chlorobenzene ND 0.0s0 I  l 4 1 1 4 0 l r 6 6 0 70 -  t30 ?0 -  130

1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 0.050 9 7  . 6 96.6 l.02 lo7 1 0 6 1 .27 '70 l3 t) 70 - 1_]0

1.1 -Dichlorcethene ND 0,050 r05 t 0 4 0 . 3 3 8 112. I  l 3 1 .26 7 0  -  1 3 0 7 0  -  l l 0

Trichloroethene ND 0.050 101 1 t 0 2 .7  6 l l z 0.695 7 0  -  t 3 0 70  -  110

% S S I : 1 0 3 0.050 96 l  63 102 I 0 l 7 0  -  1 3 0 70 -  130

%S52: r0s 0 .050 97 96 0 .907 95 96 0.293 7 0 , 1 3 0 70  -  110

%SS3: 1 2 0 0.05  0 93 0 q l 98 70 -  130 70  -  130

Ail taryei compounds in the Method Blank ofthis extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptiom:

NONE

060?106-003A 2/06/06 5:30 PM 2ltsl06 2lt6/062133 AM

0602106-007A 2/06/06 l :14 PM ?/15/06 2/16/06 3:58 AM
0602106 -001A  2 /06 /065 : l 0PM 2 l l 5106  2116 /061 t51AM
0602106-004,4. 2/06/06 11:03AM 2/15106 2116/061116 AM

7 PM 2115106 2lt6/06 4:4t AM

MS = l\4atrix Spike; MSD = Matdx Spike Duplicate; LCS = LaboEtory Control Ssmplet LCSD = Laboratory Conkol Sanple Ouplic€i€r RPD = R€laliv€ Percen! Deviation.

o/o Recrv€ry = 100i (MS-SBmple) / (Amount Spiksd); RPD = 100 ' ([4S - l\4SD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

/ MSD spike rscoveri€s €nd / or %RPD may lall outside of laboratory acceptance crireria due to one or more of the lollowing reasons: a) the sample is anhomogsnous
contains signffEant concentrBtions oI Bn3lyte .€laiive to the amount spiked, o. b) the spiked s€mple's matrix interferes wilh lhe spike recovery.

= nol enough sample to perlorm matrix spike and malir spike duplicate.

= analyle concentralion in sample erceeds spike amounl lor soil mat ix or exceeds 2x spike amount for waler mstix or sample diluled due to h'gh malrix 0r analyle

exlraction solvents such as methvlene chloride and lreon 113 in lhe method blank ai low levels.

DHS Cenification No. 1@4 QA/QC Officer



IIl'iItIITTIIttIIIIII

R
fie

:A
F

. :t3
) 

I=
,<

&

tQ
6

:
L

'lo
=

F
E

6
g

tttl
-.1

1
X

. 
ll

t\ 
l-

-',tz
t( 

I,l 
l-

X
e

t4
-

!s
E

;
a

t=
fr

i'lA
<

?
)

=
x

 
F

 d

gE
gs

. 
;, 

'::-

"-!-, 
d* 

!

C
n

E

>
rt=

Y

fin
E

 "
u

 
s

z

i/F
t7

a

#
z

o
 I c8

 / o
tu

 s / t?
p

 Y
d

4
 dq

 s.?
t{d

 r' t;H
v:J

td6E
/J6'!t 

tE
 

9).reer5-4' 
l!$ 

ulrldlo{5d 
l"l6J

(S
t00) IrssK

 c$ H
df

g8ljt 
tl08 +

 0uf0lz0$, $gss l{dt f x!.rs

!Aa\

9
T

z
-;

:n
e

F
:S

l 
S

d
l

-l 9
s

<
:io

z
a

f
<

=
:

1
?

H
:.r- 

.r 
L 

=
!Q

 
I'a

a
a

\

u
*

z
::

7
z

5
:

=
t

(,)F



\,>

#L{

n
=

1
4

 
.Z

O
n

=
-

u
- €

}

>
rA

=
v

'a 
t-"1 .c 

3

p
t

iln
-g

"
/z

z

v
=

 
F

z
i 

I

H
E

 3

z
E

./X
Fx

l=

I

$
-- 

3.
' 

_
'a

 
1

.
*-: 

c--'
!. 

s
 

C
-

l2iiLlt5E,riii:IUr..l

<
g

4
t

2
.2

{ 
1,,

t-t-
,|Flz
E

.B
;*<
61 :
A

1

5
:

e 
lrl

zF&
l

arllzr

,1
2l;

A
X

.fttl\,

<
f

!}t

t0 i r!t,z 6tz/ I ?fl,ofzt} pro.l

rlrLh{ t l,:llll

,F
F

W
iI-$

[Y
J

0
r€

8
 I0

l,ct I czg
 vd

g
 "{q

 t.vN
d

 / s.}tyd

3[?$ / tt9 v.d!

; ]r.t' tr ( 
-o

rtd
r otz*, rzo

 v*a
.d'IN

o s:a)d {808./409 vda

0808.t.109 
v&

t

{ozo8 / zB
9 $da} .$}ro )r"'tn

o
t 0

3
1

 10
9

 v&
r

i 1 g I tJ $toqrE
r,orpdH

 tnB
rpead |'lol

G
?&

gpa ozgt) "*"r' 
T

' Io ({|nrlo{3J |etotr
(S

l0
B

)F
 4

0
:rE

 H
d

.I

atlj.y{dslot +
 ozo&

r409} 
3r|) rr H

{t tr xala

\oi.

tJ
:

z
<

.:

<
* 

*
9

n
e

tb
fi

iB
$

z
z

-f,

a
"!G

-
a

aa
!!

A
Y

E3

va(:t3{*,it-

II:5,t
.Jlii

q*q}T4*1l+r.t

;-!*(:

;i;

,iI

i15it:3

.";

t= I
l

ttd

o
-

=
=

ia
n

ra$o

_
--;i

":,

'6

i0irm

F^(;qiix.$I

IS
II

erI

X
raqto

aE
pqs
rtY

*

It"s
JA

IG
fi

)(

*r'q
q

|ro
3

 
d

fl

$Joalquo} 
#

z.J<
:

gl

(l

t;*
F

.u
F

q
{

'+'*5{{3U

s'f.
;q

.
7-

!B
a

;

?

:,2
-;*F?

,7
,ia3

tIn

tl$l{IIIITIIIIIIttTIt



.q.9.9E6=B-qExIEEIE.9I

U

illftftfl
tl

,lL
l

ttL
t 

]l 
I

tE
 

I
ld

 
t 

I
to

 
I

€
, H

ll 
I

E
t 

tt
a

t 
I 

tl
J

t I 
I 

tl
=

t 
t----.1 t----t t----t

.i;l l- 
l- ll:

:tl-
=IL

E

2t!
o-N

t0
co

co
to

.0

oaEgooI4,,

!, 
.c 

\o 
\e

e
3

3
=

o
 

D
D

h

IIItl

3
 

g
A

*
-

iiY
i

6
 

n
F

.s
^ 

E
 {<

d
v

=

;$
.n

N
fi 

d
 

A
Q

Ac'le
.t

*<

-=
.=

 
a

c
o

 9
 

F
6

E
O

o
 

E
(

!=
o

fi

a
9

tR
i

6

e(LE6

5
:: 

F
q

9
>

c
.rN

F

oz
'i 

i, 
-{L

i,
i?

o
^

o
o

r

-- h
 

o
*

s) 
=

 
.=

 
(l)

A
E

d
(J

9
E

m
a

E
E

<
a

ii=

(J

;J
:

il 
ii

ql

(Ja

ITIIIITttT

EEec9Eta-
I!teFu,I-C

9I
Ee

T
-IE

I
lrIC

'

ttII



I
I
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
I
t
t

McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
I t0?nd Alenue South, fD7, PrchEco, cA 94551_J560

Te lephone:925 '?98-1620 FLx  :  92s-794- t  622

E-mai l i

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW826OB

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil

Sampl€ lD

QC lratrixr Sdl Workorder: 06021 06

Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Anaffzed
BATCH 201 77 SUMMARY

Date Sampled Date Extracted Dat€ Analyzed Sample lD

0602106-002A 2/i6t06 5:2opM 2na06 2101t06 r:J9AM 10602106-005A 2/06/06 1l:05AM 2106/06 2/011o61:12 AM

0602106-008A 2/06/06 lr18 PM 2/06106 2/07to6 3t04 AM

EPA Method:SW82608 Extraciion: SW5030B BatchlD: 20177 Splked Sample lD 0602ll l.006A

Analyte
9ample Spiked N,lS t\4sD I\'$MSD LCSD LC$LCSD Acoeptance Criteria (%)

mg/Kg mgfig Yo KeC, % Rec. 7o RPD o/o Rec. % Rec. % RFD MS / I/|SD LCS / LCSD

Chiorobenzene ND 0.050 t02 103 0 .831 102 102 0 ?0  -  l l 0 70  -  130

1,2-Dichioroethane (  1,2-DCA) ND 0.050 106 106 102 l n 8 .6s 70  -  l l 0 70  -  130

I , I -Di chloroeth€ne ND 0.050 u l l l l t07 t 13 6 .05 70  -  l l 0 70  -  130

Trichloro€thene ND 0.050 I u l 3 .43 96.9 l 0 l 4 .30 70  -  130 70  -  130

0/oss l: 98 0.050 102 99 3 . 0 1 100 105 5 .39 70  -  130 70  -  130

$/oss2: 107 0 .050 94 97 95 I _71 70  -  130 70  -  l j o

%ss3: 1 1 1 0.050 9 t 95 4.45 92 9 l t.22 70  -  130 7 0 .  i l o

All target compounds in the Method Blank ofthis extnction batch were ND Iess than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

% R€cov€ry = 100'(MS-Ssmpl€)/  (Amount Spik€d) i  RPD = 100'(MS -  l , rSD)/  ( (MS + MSO)/  2) .

MS / MSD spikE recoveries and / or %RPO may la{loulside oi laboratory acceplance critena due to one or mors ofthe following Easons: a) the sample is inhonogenoos

: l,tsrdx spikei Mso = Marrix spike Dupticarei Lcs = Labofatory conrrot ssmplei LcsD = Laboratory control sample Duplcate; RPD : Relative Percent D€viation

conrains signiiicant concenlrations of analyte r€lative to the amouni spiked, or b) the spiked sample's mstrix iniederes with the spike recovery.

€xlraction solv€nts such as m€lhvl€ne chlonde and lr€on 113 msv occas|oflallv appear in the method blan{ ar low lev€ls

N/A = not enough sample lo perform matrir spike and malrix spike duplicate-

NR = analyte concenrrslion in ssmple exce€ds spike smounr ior soil mstrix or excseds 2x spike amount for waier matrix or sample diluted due to high mairix or an€lyt€

DHS Certification No. 1644 QA/QC Officer
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
I I 0 2nd Avenle South, #D?. Pacheco, cA 945 5l-5560

TeleFhone : 925-798-1620 Fa' : 92s-794- t622

E-mail:

QC SI]MMARY REPORT FOR SW826OB

W.O. Sample MatriE Water QC Matrix: Water Workorder 0602106

BATCH 20199 SUI\,IMARY

Date Sampled Date L\tracted Date Analyzod Samde lDSarple lD DabSamded Date Extracted Date Analyzed

EPA Method:SW82608 Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD:20199 Spiked Sample lO 0602101401A

Analyte
Sample Spiked i,S MSD M9t\4SO LCS LCSD LCS{CSD Acceptance Critef ia (%)

lrg/L pg/L 7o Rec. 0,6 RFD % Rec. % Rec. Y. RPD MS / t\4SD

Chlorobenzene ND t 0 102 1 0 1 1.2 ' ,1 1 1 2 l l 5 2.26 70 -  130 70  -  130

I  ,2-  Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND l 0 t 0 5 104 l . t 9 95 .3 98 .3 70 -  r30 70  -  130

l , l  -Dichloroethene ND l 0 1 1 2 I  l 2 104 1 0 8 3.54 70  -  130 70  -  130

Trichloroethen€ ND 1 0 104 103 1 .29 94.2 96.4 2.38 7 0 - l ] 0 70  -  130

%SSI: 102 1 0 1 0 5 105 0 102 l 0 l 1 .49 70  -  130 70  -  130

%SS2: 98 t 0 95 0 1 0 1 t 0 l 0 70  -  130 70 - 130

o/oss3: 95 LO 89 88 1 .48 105 106 0.46 L 70  -  130 70  -  130

All target compounds in the Metbod Blank ofthis extraction batch were ND less than the method RL witb th€ following exceptions.

NONE

0602106-010A
0602106-0 t2A
0602106-014A

2107/06 Z/01106 12:53 AM
2/07106 2/01/06 2:37 AM
2107/06 2/07106 4:26 AM

0602106-01tA
0602r06-013A
0602106-015A

2107106 2/0'7/06 l :46 AM

2/07/06 2/01/063:33 AM
2/01106 2/01/06 5:19 AM

2/tJ6/tJ6
2/06106
2t06t06

2/06/06
2/06/06
z/o6/06

= Mar.ix Spik€t [,tSD = Matrix Spik€ Duptic€rB; LCS = Laborctory Contro] Sampte; LCSD = Laborarory Conkot Sampte Dupticatei RPO = Retative PercBnt Devialion.

Re@very = 100 ' (Ms-sample)/ (Anount Spiked);RPD = 100 ' (Ms - MSo)/ (Ms + ll,lsD) / 2).

/ MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPO may iall outside or laboratory acceptance c.ite.ia due to one or more oi the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous

contains signiiicant conoentralions of analyte relative to the amounl spiked, or b) the .piked sample's matrix intederes with the spike recovery.

= not enough sample to periorm matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

= analyte concentration in sampl€ €xc€€ds spik€ amount for soil matdx or €xc€sds 2x spike amount tor water matrir or sample diluted due to high matrir ot analyle

extraclion solvenis such as methy ene chloride and freon 113 in the hethod blank al low levels.

DHS Cenihcation No. 1644 QA/QC Officer
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M cCampbell Analytical, Inc.
I l0 zrd AvcDle South.rD?, Facheco. CA 94551_5560

Telephon.1925-?9ll-1520 F ax | 925-798-l622

webele: qw.nccdnpbcll com E-mail:

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW826OB

W.O. Sample l\,lafixr Soil QC lvafix: Soil Workorder: 0602085

Sample lD

BATCH 20177 SUMMARY

Date Sampled Date Exhacted Date Analyz€d Sample lD Date Samoled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

EPA Method:SW82608 Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD:20177 Splked Sample lD 0602111'006A

Analyte
Samde Spiked i.4S MSD M9t\,tsD LCSD LC9LCSD Acceptahce Criteria (%)

msrg mg/Kg o/o Rec. % Rec. % RPD % Rec. % RFD MS/ MSD LCS / LCSD

Chlorob€nzene ND 0,050 102 t 0 3 0 .83 l t02 102 0 ?0  -  130 70  -  130

1.2-Djchloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 0.050 106 1 0 6 102 1 1 1 8.65 70  -  l l 0 70 - t30

I ,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.050 1 1 1 t l l 0 10? l  l l 6.05 70  -  130 70  -  130

Trichloroethene ND 0.050 99.1 103 3 .43 96.9 l 0 l 4 .30 70  -  t 30 70 -  130

%SSli 98 0.05{-l 102 99 3 , 0 1 r 0 0 r05 5 .3  9 70  -  130 70 - t.to

%S52: t 0 7 0-050 94 2 , 3  8 91 95 1 . 7 l 70  -  t 30 70 - t. lo

%SS]: l l l 0.050 9 1 95 4 .45 92 9 l ) . 2 2 70  -  130 70  -  130

Al l  rarger comlounds in the Method Blank ol  thro exl racr ion barch were ND less than the method RL wi lh the fo l lowing excePt ions:

NONE

MS = Mairix SDikei MSD = Marrb( Spike Duplic€te: LCS = LaboEiory Conrrol Samplej LCSD = Laboratory ContolSample Duplicatei RPD. Relative Percent Devialion.

% Recovery = 100'(Ms-Sample) /  (Amount Spiked) i  RPD = 100'(MS MSD) /  ( lvs + MSD)/  2) .

contains signiiicanl concentrations of analyte relative to the smoirnt spiked, or b) the spiked sample's mstrix interferes wilh lhe spike recov€ry'

= nol enough sample io p€tfom matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

/ M SD spike recoleries and / or %RPD may farr outside of laborarory accepta ncs c teria due to one or more of the following reasons i a ) ihe sampE |s In nomogenous

NR : anatvte concentratron In sampre exceeos spike amount for soil matdx o. exceeds 2x spike amount for water matix or sample diluted due to high trt€trix or analyte

extraclion solvents slch as meihvlene chLoride and freon '113 in the method blank at low levels

DHS Certification No. 1644 QA/QC OJfrcer
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
ll02nd Avenue South, xD7. Ftcheco, CA 94553-5i6il

Telephone : 925'?98_1620 Flx : 92t_793-1622

QC SUMMARY REPORT F'OR SW826OB

W.O. Sample MahiK Watef QC Matrix: Water Workorder: 0602085

Sample lD

BATCH 20185 SUI'MARY

DateSampled Date Extractod Date Analyzed Samde lD Date Sampled Date Exbacted Date Analyzed

EPA Method: SW8260B Extraction: SW5O30B BatchlD:20185 Spiked Sample lO 060208S-006C

Analyte
Samde 9piked i4s MSD M9MSD LCS LCS-LCSE Acceptance Criteria (%)

pg/L pg/L % Rec- Yo RPD % Rec. 7o Rec. % RFD I\4S / MSD LCS / LCSO

Chlorobenzene ND l 0 I 1 8 120 l . 2 l 1 1 4 l l 8 2 . 8 9 70  -  130 ?0  -  1J0

1,2-Dichloroethane ( 1,2-DCA) ND 1 0 104 t04 96.9 102 4 . 6 4 70  -  130 ?0 - l . l0

I , l -Dichloroeth€ne ND r0 1 1 5 I  I 5 0 108 1 t 4 70 - 130 ?0  -  110

Trichloroethene ND I u 100 98 .6 L70 94.7 98.2 3 .5  7 70 -  130 70  -  130

%SSI: 103 l 0 tn2 t02 0 102 t 0 l 0.989 70  -  130 70  -  l l 0

%S52: 100 l 0 100 100 0 1 0 1 I0{) o.57'7 7 0 - l ] 0 70  -  130

%S53: t09 l 0 107 106 0.506 108 106 7 0 ,  1 3 0 70  -  l l 0

All target compourds in the Method Blank of this exfaction balch were ND )ess t]ran tbe method RL with the followjng exceptionsl

NONE

0602085-012A

0602085,014A
0602085-016A
0602085-018A

0602085-013A
0602085-015A
0602085-017A
0602085-019A

2/07t06
2/O2tO6
2tozt06
2/r)2/06

2t02/06
2/02t06
2/02t06
2/02/06

2106106 7/06/06 8.43 PM

2/06/06 2/06/06 3:5 8 PM

2106106 2tO6/O6 5125 PM
2/06106 2/06t06 6:58 PM

2106106 2/06106 3114 PM
2/06/06 2106106 4:41PM
2/06/06 2/06/06 6:08 PM
2/06106 2106/06 7 t5l PM

= Mahix Spikei MSD = Matix Spike Duplicatei LCS = Laborarory Control Sampl€i LCSD = Laboratory Contrcl Sample Duplic€tel RPD = Relative Per@-nt Devialon

Recovery = 100 ' lMs'Sarnple) / (Afrount Spiked)i RPD = 100 " (MS MSD) /(ltls + MSD) /2).

/ MSD sptke recoveies and / or %RPD may fall ourside of labomtory acceptance criteris due to one or more of the iollot!,ing reasons: 3) the sample is inhomogenous
mntains signricanr concenrrarions o{ analyte relarive to the amount spiked, or b) the spik€d sample's matrix interferes wilh the spike tscovery.

N/A = not €noush sample to pBdorm matrix spiko and matix spiko duplic€te.

NR = anattte concentration in sampte exceeds spike amount ior soil malrix or exceeds 2x spike amounl for waler matix or sample diluted due lo high makix orsnsllte

e raction sotvents such as methytene chloride and ireon 1 1 3 may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels

DHS Cefiificatior No. l&4 QA/QC Officer
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.@AIR TOXICS LTD.
AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LAEORATORY

t Air Toxics Ltd. Introduces the Electronic Report

I Thant you for choosing Air Toxics Ltd. To better serve our customers, we are providing your report by
- e-mail. This document is provided in Portable Document Format which can be viewed with Acrobat Reader
- byAdobe.

I This electronic report includes the following:
. Work order Summary;

I 
. Laboratory l',tarrative;
. Results; and

I 
. Chain of Custody (copy).
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I
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180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 95630

(et6) 98$1000 .FAX (916) 985-1020
Hours 8:00 A.M to 6:00 P.M. Pacific
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I AIR TOXICS LTD.

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
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CLIENT: Mr. Adrian Angel
AEI Consultants, lnc.
2500 Camino Dablo
Suite 200
Walnut Creek CA 94597

925-283-6000

925-283-6121

02n 0/2006
02D4/2006

WORKORDER#: 0602255

Work Order Summarv

BILL TO: Mr. Adrian Angel
AEI Consultants, lnc,
2500 Camino Diablo
suite 200
Walnut Creek, CA 94597

100281

115876 Majn Strcet Prop.

Nicole Danbach€r

PIIONE:

FAX:

DAIE RECEIVED:

DATE COMPLETED:

FR{CTION #
01A
aA,
02AA
03A
04A
05A
06A
07,{
08A
09A

P.O. #

PROJECT #

CONTACT:

NAME
SB-4.V
SB4V-D
SB4-V-D Duplicate
SB-g.V
sB-l0-v
Ambient Blank
Trip Blank
Lab Blank
ccv
LCS

TIIST
Modified TO-15
Modified TO-15
Modified TO-15
Modified TOl5
Modified TO-15
Modified TO-15
Modified TO-15
Modified TO-15
Modified TO-15
Modified TO-15

RECEIPT
VAC./PRES.

4.0 "Hg

3.5 "Hg
3.5 "Hg
3.5 "Hg
4.0 "Hg
4.6 psi
NA
NA
NA

I
I
I
I
I

DATE:
02/24tO6

CERTIFIED BY:

L,aboratory Director

Certfication numbers: AR DEQ - 03-084-0, CA NELAP - 0211oCA, LA NELAP,{-ELAP- Al 30763' NJ NELAP - CA004

I.IY NELAP - I I291. TJT NELAP - 9166389892
Name ofAccrediting Agency: NELAP/FIorida Department of Health, Scope of Applioation: Clean Air Act,

Acareditation number: 887680, Effective date: 07/01/05, Expiration date: 06/30/06
Ajr Toxics Ltd. certifies that the tesr results contained in this repoft meet all requirements of the NELAC standards

This report shall not be reproduced, except it full, wirhout thr wrifteD rppro"al of Air Toxics LnJ

180 BLTJE RAVINE ROAD. SUITE B FOLSOM. CA - 95630
(916) 985-1000 . (800) 985-s955 . FAX (916) 985-1020

Pase I of26
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LABORATORY NARRATIVE
Modified TG15

AEI Consultantg Inc,
Workorder# 0602255

Six 6 Liter Sgrnma Canister samples were received on February 10, 2006. The laboratory performed

analysis via modified EPA Method TO-15 using GC/MS in the f.rll scan mode. The method involves

concentating 14 to 0.2 liten of air. The concentrated aliquot s then flash vaporized and swept through a

water rnanagexntrf system to remove water vapor. Following dehrnnidificatioq the sample passes drecfly

into the GC/lr4S for analysis.

Method modifications taken to nm these samples are sunnurized in the below table. Speclfc project

reouirements mav over-ride the ATL modificetions.

Receiving Notes

There were no receiving discrepancies.

Anahtical Notes

The reported LCS for each daily batch has been derived ftommore than one analytical file.

Definition of Data Oualifuins Flaes

Eigfrt qualifiers may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicales as follows:

B - Cnmpormd present in laboratory blank greater than reporting limit (background zubf-actron no

performed).
J - Estimated value.
E - Exceeds ins:nument calibration ranee.
S - Saturated peak.

Q - Exceeds qualiry control limits.
U - Compound anallzed for brrt not detected above the reporting limit
UJ- Non-detected compound associated with low bias in the CCV
N - The identification is based on prezumptive evidence.

File extensions may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates
as follows:
a-File was reouantified

Rcquiremena TO-T5 ATL Modilicotions

Daily CCV +- 30% Difference </= 30% Differcnce with two allowed out up to <140o/t:.;

flag and narrate outliers

Sample collection media Summa camster ATL recommends use of summa canisters to insurc data

defensibility, but will report results from Tedlar bags at

client request

Method Detection Limit Follow 40CFR PL136
App. B

The MDL m€t all relevant requirements in Method TO-15
(statistical MDL less than the LOQ). The concentration of
the spiked replicate may have exceeded 10X the calculatsd
MDL in some cases

Page I of 26



b-File was quantified by a second column and detector
rl-File was regrantified for the purpose of reiszue
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AIR TOXICS LTD.
Summary of Detected Compounds

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/NIS FULL SCAN

Client Sample IDr SB-4-V

Lab ID#; 0602255-0IAT
Rot. Limit RoL Umit

46 22 170

2000 40 13000

7.9 26 34

43 26  190
'1 1 26 46

I
I

Toluene
Tetrachloroethene
Ethyl Benzene
m,p-Xylene
o-Xylene

6.0
6.0
6.0
6.0
6.0

I
I
t
I
I
I
I

4-Ethyltoluene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

Client Sample ID: SR.4-V-D

Lab ID#: 0602255-02A

Toluene
Tetrachloroethene
m,p-Xylene

Client Sample lD: SB-4-V-D Duplicate

Lab lD#: 0602255-02A4

Toluene
Tetrachloroethene
m,p-Xylene

Client Simple lD; SB-9-V

Lab tD#: 0602255-034

29 51

29 59
6.0
6.0

29

3 3

29
52

1 0
1 2

RDt. Limil Rpt. Limit

Rpt Limit

7.6
7.6
7.6

Rpt. Limit

7.6
7.6

I
I

RDt. Limit

3.0
3.0
3.0

0.76
0_76

Rpt. Limit

Ethanol
Acetone
2-Propanol
Methylene Chloride
Hexane

44

8.8
0 .79

5.7
7.2

2.6
2_7

2.8
1' lt

I
2-Butanone (Methyl Ethyl Ketone)

Tetrahydrofuran
Chloroform
Cyclohexane
2,2,4-Trimethylpentane

0_76
0.76
0.76
0.76

3.0
0.79
4.2
2.3
2.1

2.2
2.2
3.7
2.6
3.6

8.9
2.3
20
8.0
9.9

Benzene 2.4 110.76

Page

3.3
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Client Sample lD: SB-g-V

Lab ID#: 060225!03A
Heptane
Toluene
Tetrachloroethene
Ethyl Benzene
m.D-Xvlene

0.76
0.76
0.76

0.76

74
4.4

69

2.9
5.2
3,3
3.3

280
30

300

I
o-Xylene
Propylbenzene
4-Ethyltoluene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1 .2.4-Trimethvlbenzene

0.76
0.76
0.76
0.76
0.76

1 9
2.8
1 6
5.3
1 7

3.7
3.7

84
1 4
79

84

I
I

Client Sample ID: SB-lGV

Lab ID#: 0602255-04A
Rpt. Limil Amount Rpt. Limit Amount

T
t

Ethanol
Acetone
2-Propanol
Hexane
2-Butanone {Methvl Ethvl Ketone)

3.0
3.0
3.0

0.76
0.76

120
8.3

8.0

5.7
7.2
7.5
2.7
2.2

39
270
20
7.3

I
Chloroform
Cyclohexane
2,2,4-Trimethylpentane
Benzene
HeDtane

0.76
0.76
0.76
0.76
0.76

2.6
'1.3

0.86
2.0
2.2

3.6
2.4
3.1

4.6
4.0

9.0

I
I
I
I

n.xvlcnc 0.76 15 3 3 63

Toluene
Tetrachloroethene
Ethyl Benzene
m,p-Xylene

0.76 56
0.76  34

2.9 210
5.2 230
3.3 38
3.3 240

Propylbenzene
4-Ethyltoluene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

Client Sample ID: Ambient Blank

Lab lD#: 0602255-05A

0.76 2.3

o.76
0.76

0.76
0.76
0.76

8.8
55

1 4

1 7

3.7
1 1

67

3.7 22
3.7 86

Rot. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit AmouIt
I

Ethanol
Acetone
2-Propanol
Carbon Disulfide
Toluene

3.1

0 .78
0.78

1 1

5.0
1 8

0.s6
3.2

5.8
7.4
7.6
2.4
2.9

20
1 2
44

3.0
1 2

I
I

m,p-Xylene
4-Ethyltoluene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

0.78
0.78
0.78

2.0
1 . 1
'1.6

5 o f 2 6

3,8
3.8

8.7

7.6

Page
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Client Sample lD: Trip Blank

Lab ID#: 0602255-06A
No Detections Were Found.
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AIR TOXICS LTD.
Client Sample lDr SB-4-V

Lab lD#r 0602255-01A

MODIIIED EPA METHOD TG.I5 GC/I\,lS FT]LL SCAN

Rot. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound (ppbv) (ppbv) (uc/m3) (uc/m3)

Frcon 12
Freon 114
Chloromethane
Vinyl Chloride
1.3-Butadiene

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

6.0
6.0
24
6.0
6.0

29
42
49

I
I

Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Freon 1 1
Ethanol
Freon 1 13

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

6.0
6.0
6.0
24
6.0

23
1 6

46

I
1 ,1 -Dich loroethene
Acetone
2-Propanol
Carbon Disulfide
3-Chloropropene

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Delected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

6.0
24
24
6.0
24

24
56
58
'18

74

I
Methylene Chloride
Methyl tert-butyl eth€r
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
nexane
1 .1 -Dichloroetha ne

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Nol Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Nol Detected
Not Detected

6.0
6.0
6.0
6.0
6.0

2 1
24
2 1

I
I

2-Butanone (l\,lethyl Ethyl Ketone)
cis- 1 ,2- Dichloroethene
Tetrahydrofuran
Chloro{orm
1,1,1-Trichloroethane

6.0
6.0
6.0
6.0
6.0

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

1 8
24
1 8

32

t
l

Cyclohexane
Carbon Tetrachloride
2,2,4-Trimethylpentane
Benzene
1 ,2-D ichloroethane

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

6.0
6.0
6.0
6.0
6.0

2 0
37
2a
1 9
24

I
Heptane
Trichloroethene
1 ,2- Dichloropropane
1,4-Dioxane
Bromodichloromethane

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

6.0
6.0
6.0
24
6.0

24

27
86
40

t
I

cis-1 ,3-Dich loropropen e
4-Nrethyl-2-pentanone
Toluene
tra ns- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane

6.0
6 .0
6 .0
6 .0
6 .0

Not Detected
Not Detected

46
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected

170
Not Detected
Not Detected

27
24
22
27

Tetrachloroethene
2-Hexanone

2000
Not Detected

Page 7 of 26

13000
Not Detected

6.0
?4

40
97
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AIR TOXICS LTD.
Client Sample ID: SB-{V

Lab ID#: 060225t01A
MODIFIED EPA METIIOD TGT5 GC/}4S FI,]LL SCAN

Rbt. Limit Amount RDt. Limii Amount
Compound (ppbv) (ppbv) (uc/m3) (uc/m3)

Dibromochloromethane
'1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)
Chlorobenzene
Ethyl Benzene
m,p-Xvlene

6,0 Not Detected 5l
6.0 Not Detected 46
6.0 Not Detected 27
6.0 7.9 26
6.0 43 26

Not Detected
Not Det€cted
Not Detected

34
1 9 0

I
o-Xylene
Styrene
Bromoform
Cumene

1 1
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

46
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

6.0
6,0
6.0
6.0
6.0

26
25
62
29
4 11,'1,2,2-TetrachloroethaneI Propylbenzene

4-Ethyltoluene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

Nol Detected
1 0

Not Detected
1 2

Not Detected

Not Detected
5 1

Not Detected
59

Not Detected1,3-Oichlorobenzene

6,0
6.0
6.0
6.0
6.0

-ra

29
29
29
36
36
3 1
36
1 8 0
250

I
I

1 ,4-Oichlorobenzene
alpha-Chlorotoluene
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Det€cted
Not Detected
Not Detected

6.0
6.0
6.0
24
24I

I
Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister

Surrogates ToRecovery
Method
Limits

Toluene-d8
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
4-Bromofluorobenzene

99
92
99

70-130
70-130
70-130

I

t
I
I

I
I Page 8 of 26



I
I
I
t
I

AIR TOXICS LTD.
Client Sample lD: SB4-V-D

Lab ID#: 0602255-02A
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TGTs GCA,IS FULL SCAN

RDt. Limit A]rtount Rpt. Limlt Arnount

I
I

Freon 12
Freon 114
Chloromethane
Vinyl Chloride

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected'1.3-Butadiene

7.6

30
7.6
7.6

3 8

6 3
1 9
1 7
30
20
43
57
58

I
Bromomeihane
Chloroethane
Freon 11
Ethanol
Freon 113

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

7.6

7.6
30
7.6t

I
I

1 ,1-Dichloroethene
Acetone
2-Propanol
Carbon Disulfide

Methylene Chloride
lvlethyl tert-butyl ether
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
flexane

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Det€cted

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

7.6
30
30
7.6

72
7 5
24

3-Chloropropene 30 Not Detect€d 95 Not Detected

1 . '1 -Dichloroethane

7.6
7.6
7.6
7.6
7.6

26
27
30
27
3 1I

t
2-Butanone (Methyl Ethyl Ketone)
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrahydrofuran
Chloroform
1.1 .1-Tr ich lo roe thane

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

7.6
7.6
7.6
7.6

22
30
22

4 1

I
I

Cyclohexane
Carbon Tetrachloride
2,2,4-Trimethylpentane
Benzene
1 ,2-Dichloroethane

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detecied
Not Detected
Not Detected

7.6
7.6
7.6
7 .6
7.6

26
4 8
36
24
3 1

HePtane
Trichloroethene
1 ,2-Dichloropropane
1,4-Dioxane

Not Detected
Not Detected
N ot Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected

59
Not Detecled
Not Detected

7.6

7.6
30 1 1 0I

t
I

Bromodichloromethane 7.6 Not Detected 51 Not Detected

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichlofopropene
'1,1,2-Trichloroethane

Not Detected 34
Not Detected 31

1 6  2 9
Not Detected 34
Not Detected 41

7.6
7.6
7 .6

Tetrachloroethene
2-Hexanone

7.6 2400
30 Not Detected

Page I  o f  26
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16000
Not Detected

I



I
I
I
I
I
I
I

AIR TOXICS LTD.
Client Sample ID: SB-4-V-D

Lab ID#: 0602255-02A

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TG15 GC/]VIS FTJLL SCAN

RDt. Limil Amount RpL Limit Amount

Compound (ppbv) (ppbv) (uc/m3) (uc/m3)

Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

Chlorobenzene

m.D-Xvlene

Not Detected 65
Not Detected 58
Not Detecied 35
Not Detecied 33

7.6

7 .6
7.6 1 9

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

33 83

o-Xylene
Styrene
Bromoform
Cumene
1 ,1 ,2,2-Tetrach loroethane

7.6
7.6
7.6
7.6
7.6

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

33
32
78

52

I
t
I

Propylbenzene
4-Ethyltoluene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1 .3-Dichlorobenzene

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

7.6
7.6
7,6
7.6
7.6

37

I
I
I

1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
alpha-Chlorotoluene
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 30 Not Detected

46 Not Detected

39 Not Detected
46 Not Detected
22O Not Detected

7.6
7.6
7.6

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Hexachlorobutadiene 30 Not Detected 320 Not Detected

GontainerTypei 6 Liter Summa Canister

Surrogates %Recovery
Method
Limiis

Toluene-d8
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
4-Bromofluorobenzene

99
97
98

70-130
70-130
70-130I

I
I
I
I
T Page '10 of 26
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I
I
t
I
I

AIR TOXICS LTD.
Client Sample ID: SB-4-V-D Duplicate

Lab lD#: 0602255-024A
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TG,15 GC&IS FIILL SCAN

Rot. Limil Amount RDt. Limit Amount
Compound (ppbv) (ppbv) (uc/m3) (uc/m3)

Freon 12
Freon 1 14
Chloromethane
Vinyl Chloride
1.3-Butadiene

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

7.6
7.6
30
7.6
7.6

38
53
63
1 9

t
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Ffeon 1 1
Ethanol
Freon 113

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

7.6
7 .6
30
7.6

30
20
43
57
58

T
I

1 ,1 -Dichloroethe ne
Acetone
2-Propanol
Carbon Disulfide
3-Chloropropene

Not Detecied
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detect€d
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

7.6
30
30
7.6
30

3 0

75
24
95

I
Nrethylene Chloride
Methyl tert-butyl ether
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
nexane
1 .1-Dichlo roethane

7.8
7.6
7.6
7.6
7.6

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

26

30
27

I
I

2-Butanone (Methyl Ethyl Ketone)
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrahydrofuran
Chloroform
'l ,1 .1-Trichloroetha ne

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not D€tected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detecied
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

7.6
7.6

7 .6
7 .6

22
30
22

4 1

t Cyclohexane
Carbon Tetrachloride
2,2,4-Trimethylpentane
Benzene

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
N ot Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

7.6
7.6
7.6

48

24
2 41 .2-Dichloroetha neI

I
I
I

Heptane
Trichloroethene
1 ,2- Dichloropropa ne
1,4-Dioxane

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane

Not Detected 31
Nol Detected 41
Not Detected 35
Not Detected 1 10

Not Detected 34
Not Detected 31

17 29
Not Detected 34
Not Detected 41

Not Detecied
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected

64
Not Detected
Not Detected

7.6
7.6

30

Bromodichloromethane 7.6 Not Detected 51 Not Detected

7.6
7.6
7.6
7 .6

Tetrachloroethene
2-Hexanone

2400
Not Detected

Page 11  o f  26

16000
Not Detected

7.6
30 120

I



I
I
I
I
I
I
I

AIR TOXICS LTD.
Client Sample ID: SMV-D Iluplicate

Lab ID#: 0602255{24A
MODIFIED EPA METIIOD TG15 GC,4VTS FIJLL SCAN

RDt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit
Compound (ppbv) (ppbv) (ucim3) (uc/m3l

Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)
Chlorobenzene
Ethyl Benzene
m.o-Xvlene

7.6
7.6
7.6
7.6
7.6

65
58
35

33

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

1 7

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

I
o-Xylene
Styrene
Bromoform
Cumene
'1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

7.6
7.6
7 .6
7.6

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not D€tected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

33

78

52I
t

Propylbenzene
4-Ethyltoluene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1 ,3-Dich lorobenzene

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detectad
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

7.6
7.6
7 ,6
7 .6
7.6

37

46
46
39
46
220
320

t
'1 ,4-Dich lorobenzene
alpha-Chlorotoluene
1 ,2-Dich lorobenzene
1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Noi Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

7.6
7.6
7.6
30
30I

I
Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister

Surrogates YoRecovery
Method
LimitE

Toluene-dB
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
4-Bromofluorobenzene

99
98
1 0 1

70-130
70-130
70-130T

I
I
I
I
I Page 12 o f  26



I
T
I
T
t

AIR TOXICS LTD.
Client Sample ID: SF V

Leb lD#: 0602255-034

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TG15 GOMS FULL SCAN

Rot. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount

t
I

Freon '12
Freon 114
Chloromethane
Vinyl Chloride

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected1.3-Butadiene

0.76
0.76
3.0

0.76
0.76

3.8

6.3
1.9

I
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Freon 1 1
Ethanol
Freon 1  13

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

44
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

83
Not Detect€d

0.76
0.76
0.76
3.0

0 .76

3.0
2.0
4.3
5.7
5-O

I
T

1 ,1-Dichloroethene
Acetone
2-Propanol
Carbon Disulfide
3-Chloroorooene

Not Detected
3 1
8.8

Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
73
22

Not Detected
Not Detected

0.76
3.0
3.0

0.76
3.0

3.0
7-2
7.5
2.4
9.5

I
Methylene Chloride
Methyl tert-butyl ether
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Hexane

0.79
Not Detected
Not Detected

3.1
Not Detected

2.8
Not Detected
Not Detected

1 1
Not Detected

0.76
0.76
0.76
0.76
0.76

2.6
2.7
3.0
2.7
a 11 .1 -Dich loroethaneT

I
2-Butanone (lvethyl Ethyl Ketone)
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrahydrofuran
Chloroform
1 .1 .1 -Trichloroethane

3.0
Not Detected

0.79
4.2

Not Detected

8.9
Not Detected

2.3
20

Not Detected

0.76
0.76
o.76
0.76
0.76

2.2
3.0

4 .1

t
t

Cyclohexane
Carbon Tetrachloride
2,2,4-Trimethylpentane
Benzene
1 ,2-Dichloroethane

Not Detected
2 . 1
3.3

Not Detected

8.0
Not Detected

9.9
1 1

Not Detected

0.76
0.76
0.76
0.76
0.76

2.6
4.8
3.6
2.4
3 . 1

I
Heptane
Trichloroethene
1 ,2-Dich loropropane
1,4-Dioxane
Bromodichloromethane

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

1 4
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

0.76
0.76
0.76
3.0

0 .76

3.1
4.' l
3.5
1 1

I
I

cis- 1,3-Dichloropropene
4-l\rethy12-pentanone
Toluene
trans- 1 ,3-Dich loroprope ne
1.1.2-Trichloroethane

0.76
0.76
0.76
0.76
0.76

3.4

2.9
3.4
4 .1

Ndt Detected
Not Detected

74
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected

280
Not Detected
Not Detected

Tetrachloroethene
2-Hexanone

4.4
Not Detected

13 o f  26

30
Not Detected

0.76
3.0

5.2
1 2

I Page



I
I
I
I
t
I
T

AIR TOXICS LTD.
Client Sample lD: SB-9-V

Lab ID#: 0602255-03A

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TG15 GCA,IS FTJLL SCAN

Rot. Limit Amount RDi. Limit Amount

Compound (ppbv) (ppbv) (uc/m3) (uc/m3)

Dibromochloromethane
1,2-D jbromoethane (EDB)

Chlorobenzene
Ethyl Benzene
m.D-Xvlene

0.76
0.76
0.76
0.76
0.76 69

Not Detected 6.5
Not Detected 5.8
Not Detected 3.5

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

3.3 54
3.3 300

I
o-Xylene
Styrene
Bromoform
Cumene
1.1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane

0.76
0.76
0.76
0.76
0.76

3.3
3.2
7.8
3.7
5.2

1 9
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

84
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detect€d

I
I

Propylbenzene
4-Ethyltoluene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethyl benzene
1 ,3- Dich lorobenzene

2.8
1 6
5.3
1 7

Not Detected

1 4
79

84
Not Detected

0.76
0.76
0.76
0.76
0.76

3.7
3.7
3.7
4.6

t
1 ,4-Dich lorobenzene
alpha-Chlorotoluene
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene

Not Detected
Noi Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

0.76
0.76
o.76
3.0
3.0

4.6
3.9
4.6
22

I
t

Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister

Surrogates o/oRecovery
Method
Limits

Toluene-d8
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
4-Bromofluorobenzene

99
98
1 0 1

70-130
70-130
70-130I

T
!
I
I
I Page 14 of 26



I
I
I
t
I

AIR TOXICS LTD.
Client Sample ID: SB-10-V

Lab ID#: 0602255-04A

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO'15 GC/lltS FULL SCAN

RDt. Limil Amount Rpt. Limit Amount

t
I

Freon 12
Freon |  14
Chloromethane
Vinyl Chloride

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not D€tected
Not Detected

0.76
0.76
3.0

0.76
0.76

3,8
5.3
6.3
1 . 9
1 . 7

I
Bromomethane
Chloroelhane
Freon l1
Ethanol
Freon ' l l3

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected

Not Detected
Nol Detected
Not Detected

39
Not Detected

0,76
0.76
0.76
3.0

0.76

3.0
2.O
4.3
5.7
5.8

I
I
I

1 ,1-Dichloroelhene
Acetone
2-Propanol
Carbon Disulfide

tra ns-1 ,2-Dich loroethene
Hexane

cis-'1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrahydrofuran
Chloroform

0.76
0.76

0.76 2.6

Not Detected 3.0

Not Detected 3.0
2.7

Not Detected
Not Detected

3.7
4 .1

Not Detected

2.2 23
3.0 Not Detected
2.2 Not Detected

0.76

0.76
0.76

Not Detected

3.0 120 7 .2 270
3.0 8.3 7.5 20

2-4 Not Detected0.76 N ot Detected

3-Chloropropene 3.0 Nol Detected 9 5 Not Detected

Methylene Chloride 0.76 Not Det€cted 26 Not Detected

Methyltert-butyl ethe | 0]6 Not Detected 27 Not Detected

T
I

1 1-Di.hr^rnalhe ne 0.76 Not Detected 3.1 Not Detected

2-Butanone (lMethyl Ethyl Ketone) 0.76 8.0

Not Detected Not Detected1 .I .1 -Trichloroelhane 0.76

I
Cyclohexane
Carbon Tetrachloride
2,2,4-Trimethylpentane
Benzene

1 . 3
Not Detected

0.86
2.O

Not Detected

4.6
Not Detected

4.O
6.5

Not Detected

0.76
0.76
0.76
0.76
0.76

2.6
4.4
3.6
?.4
3.1t

I
I
I

I .2-Dichloroetha ne

H eptane
Trichloroelhene
1 ,2-Dichlorop ropane
'1,4-Dioxane

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

2.2 3.1
Not Detected 4.1

9.0
Not Detected

3.5 Not Detecied

0.76
0.76
0,76
3.0

0 .76
0.76
0,76
0.76

Not Detected

Bromodichloromethane 0 76 Not Detected 5 1 Not Detected
Not Detected 1'l

Not Detected 3.4
Not Detected 3.1

J O

Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected

2.9 210
3.4 Not Detected

Not Detected

Not Detected1.1,2-Trichloroethane 4 .1

Tetrachloroethene
2-Hexanone

34
Not Detected

Page 15 of 26
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I
I
I
T
I
t
I

AIR TOXICS LTD.
Client Sanple lD; SB-10-V

Lab ID#: 0602255-{14A

MODIFIED EPA METIIOD TG15 GC/]ITS FTJLL SCAN

RDt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount

Compound (ppbv) (ppbv) (uc/m3) (uc/m3)

Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

Chlorobenzene

m.o-Xvlene

0.76 8.8
0.76 55

6,5 Not Detected
5-8 Not Detected
3.5 Not Detected
3.3 38
3.3 240

0.76
0.76
0.76

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

I
o-Xylene
Styrene
Bromoform
Cumene
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

o.76
0.76
0,76
0,76
0.76

3.3
3.2
7.4

5.2

1 5
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

63
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detectedt

I
Propylbenzene
4-Ethyltoluene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

2.3
1 4

4.4

1 7

Not Detected

1 1
67

86
Not Detected

0.76
0.76
0.76
0.76
0.76

3.7

3.7

4.61 .3-Dichlorobenzene

I
I

1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
alpha-Chlorotoluene
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

0.76
0.76
0_76

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected Not Detected

Not Detected

Method
Limits

4.6 Not Detected
3.9 Not Detected

3.0 Not Detected
4.6

Hexachlorobutadiene 3.0 Not Detected 32 Not Detected

ConiainerType: 6 Liter Summa Canister

Surogates YoRecovery

1 0 0
92
1 0 1

I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Toluene-dB
1 ,2-Dich lo roethane-d4
4-Bromofluorobenzene

70-130
70-130
70-130

Page 16 o l26
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AIR TOXICS LTD.
Client Sample IDr Ambient Blank

Lab ID#: 0602255-05A

MODITITED EPA METHOD TG.15 GC/]!lS FULL SCAN

RDt. Limil Amount Rpt. Limit Amount

Compound (ppbv) (ppbv) (ucim3) (uc/m3)

Freon 12
Freon 114
Chloromethane
Vinyl Chloride

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected1.3-Butadiene

0.78
0,78

o.78
0.78

Not Detected 3.8
Not Detected 5.4
Not Detected 6.4
Not Detected 2.O

1 . 7Not Detected

I
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Freon 11
Ethanol
Freon 113

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

1 1
Not Detecied

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

20
Not Det€cted

0.78
0.78
0.78

0.78

3.0
2.0
4.4
5.8
5.9I

t
1 ,1-Dichloroethene
Acetone
2-Propanol
Carbon Disulfide
3-ChloroDropene

Not Detected
5.0
1 8

0.96
Not Detected

Not Detected
1 2
44

3.0
Not Detected

0.78
3.1

0.78

7.4
7.6
2.4
9.7

I
Methylene Chloride
Methyl tert-butyl ether
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

exane

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

0.78
0.78
0.78
0.78
0,78

2.7
2.8

1 . 1 -DichloroethaneI
I

2-Butanone (Methyl Ethyl Ketone)
cis-.1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrahydrofuran
C h loroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane

0,78
0.78
0.78
0.78
0.78

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

2.3
3.1

3.8
4.2

t
I

Cyclohexane
Carbon Tetrachloride
2,2,4-Trimethylpentane
Benzene
1 ,2-Dichloroethane

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

0.78
0.78
0.78
0,78
0.78

2.7
4.9
3.6
2.5
3.1

Heptane
Trichloroethene
1 ,2-Dichlorop ropane
1,4-Dioxane

Not Delected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected

3.2
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected

0.78
0.78
0.78
3.1

4.2

1 1I
I
I

Bromodichloromethane 0.78 Not Detected 52 Not Detected

cis-1 ,3-Dich loroprope ne
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane

0.78
0.78
0.78
0.78
0.78

3.5
3.2
2.9
3.5
4.2

Tetrachloroethene
2-Hexanone

Not Detected
Not Detected
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Not Detected
Not Detected

0.78
3.1

I



I
t
I
I

AIR TOXICS LTD.
Client Sample lD: Ambient Bhnk

Lab lD#: 0602255-05A

MODIFIED EPA METHOD TG15 C'C/]US FTJLL SCAN

RDt. Limit Amount RDt. Limft Amount

Compound (ppbv) (ppbv) (ucrm3) (uclm3)
I
I
I
I

Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

Chlorobenzene

o-Xylene
Styrene
Bromoform
Cumene
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected 3.6

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected 8.0
Not Detected
Not Delected

6.6 Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

0.78
o.7a
0.78

6.0

3.4

Ethyl Benzene 0.78 Not Detected 3.4 Not Detecled

m,p-Xvlene 0.78 2.0 3.4 8.7

0.78
0.78
0.78
0.78
0,78

3.3 Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
3.8 Not Detected
5-3 Not Detected

I
t

Propylbenzene
4-Ethyltoluene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

Not Detected
1 . 1

Not Detected
'1.6

Not Detected

Not Detected
5.2

Not Detected
7.6

Not Detected

0.78
0.78
0.78
0.78
0.78

3.8
3.8

1 .3-Dichlorobenzene

3.8
4.6

T
I

1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
alpha-Chlorotoluene
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlofobenzene

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

0.78
0.78
0.78

4.6
4 .0
4.6

Hexachlorobutadiene 3.1 Not Detected 33 Not D€tected

ContainerType: 6 Liter Summa Canister

Surroqates %Recovery
Method
Limits

1 0 0
93
102

t
I
I
t
I
I
I

Toluene-dB
'1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

4-Bromofluorobenzene

70-130
70-130
70-130
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I
I
I
t

AIR TOXICS LTD.
Client Sample lD: Trip Blank

Lab ID#: 0602255-06A
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TGI5 GC/MS FTJLL SCAN

Rot. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount

Compound (ppbv) (ppbv) (uch3) (uc,m3)

Freon 12
Frcon 114
Chloromethane
VinylChloride
13-Butad iene

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Nol Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

0.50
0.50
2.0
0.50
0.50

2.5
3.5
4.1
1,3
't.1

I
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Freon 1 1
Ethanol
Freon 113

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Nol Detected
Not Detected

0.50
0.50
0.50
2.O

0.50

1.9

2.8
3.8
3.8I

I
I ,1-Dichloroethene
Acetone
2-Propanol
Carbon Disulfide
3-ChlorooroDene

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

0.50
2.O
2.0
0.50
2.0

2.0
4.8
4.9
1 . 6

t
Methylene Chloride
Methyl tert-butyl ether
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene
Ftexane
'L 1 -Dichloroethane

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

1.7
1 . 8
2.0
1 .8
2 .OI

I
2-Butanone (lvethyl Ethyl Ketone)
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrahyd rofu ran
Chloroform
1 .1 . '1-Trichloroeth ane

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

1.5
2.O
1 . 5
2.4
2.7

I
I

Cycloh€xane
Carbon Tetrachloride
2,2,4-Trimethylpentane
Benzene
1 ,2-Dichloroethane

Not Detected
Nol Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Oetected
Not Detected

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

1 . 7

1 .6
2.0

I
Heptane
Trichloroethene
1 ,2-Dichloropropane
1,4-Dioxane
Bromodichloromethane

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

0_50
0.50
0.50
2.0

0 .50

2.0
2.7
2.3
7.2
3.4

I
I

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichloropf opene
1,1.2-Trichloroethane

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

2.3
2.0
1 . 9

2.7

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Tetrachloroethene
2-Hexanone

Not Detected
Not Detected
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Not Detected
Not Detected

0.50
2.0

3.4
8.2

I



I
t
I
I
I
I
I

AIR TOXICS LTD.
Client Sample ID: Trip Blank

Lab lD#: 0602255-06A
MODIT|IED EPA METI{OD TO,15 GC/I\[S FTJLL SCAN

Rot. Limil Amount Rpt' Limit Amount

compound (ppbv) (ppbv) (uG/.31 ----!gg.a)

Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

Chlorobenzene
Ethyl Benzene
m.o-Xvlene

Not Detected 3.8
Not Detected 2.3

Not Detected 2.2

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0_50

Not Detect€d

Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

4.2

2,2 Nol Detected

t
o-Xylene
Styrene
BromoJorm
Cumene
1. 1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane

0_50
0.50
0.s0
0.50
0.50

2.2

2.4
3.4

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

T
I

Propylbenzene
4-Ethyltoluene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1 ,3-D ich lorobenzene

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Delected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detect€d
Not Detected
Not Detected

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

2.4
2.4
2.4
2.4
3.0

I
I

1 ,4-Dich lorobenzene
alpha-Chlorotoluene
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

0.50
0.50
0.50
2.O

3.0
2.6
3.0
1 5

H exach lorob utadien e 2.0 Not Detected 21 Not Detected

Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister

Surrogates o/oRecovery
Method
Limits

1 0 0
9 1
99

I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Toluene-d8
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
4-Bromofluorobenzene

70-130
70-130
70-130
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I
I

AIR TOXICS LTD.
Client Sample ID: Lab Blank

Lab ID#r 0602255-0?A

MODIFIED EPA METHOD T1G15 GC/IVIS FULL SCAN

RDt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount

I
I

Freon 12
Freon 114
Chloromethane
Vinyl Chloride

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected1.3-Butadiene

0.50
0.50
2.0

0.50
0.50

2.5
3 .5
4.' l

1 . 1

I
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Freon 11
Ethanol
Freon 113

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Delected
Not Detected

0.50
0.50
0.50
2.0

0.50

1.9

2.8
3.8
3.8t

I
' l  ,1 -Dichloroethene

Acetone
2-Propanol
Carbon Disulfide
3-ChloroDroDene

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

0.50
2.O
2.O

0.50
2.0

2.O
4.8
4.9
1 . 6
6.3

t
l\,lethylene Chloride
Methyl tert-butyl ether
trans- 1,2-Dichloroethene
riexane

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not D€tected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

1 . 7
1 . 8
2.O
1.8
2.O1 .1-DichloroethaneI

I
2-Butanone (Methyl Ethyl Ketone)
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrahydrofuran
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

'L5

2.O
1.5
2.4
2.7

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

I
Cyclohexane
Carbon Tetrachloride
2,2,4-Trimethylpentane
Benzene
1 .2-D ichloroethane

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

0.50
0.50
0,50
0.50
0.50

1.7
3.1
2.3
1 . 6
2.OI

I
Hepta ne
Trichloroethene
1 ,2-Dichloropropane
1,4-Dioxane
Bromodichloromethane

Not Detected
Nol Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

0.50
0.50
0_50
2.O

0.50

2-O
2.7

Not Detected 3.4 Not Detected

I
I

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
To luene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane

0.50
0.50
0.s0
0.50
0.50

2.0
1 . 9
2.3
2 7

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Tetrachloroethene
2-Hexanone

Not Detected
Not Detected
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Not Detected
Not Detected

0.50
2.0

3.4
4.2

I



t
t
t
I
I
I
T

AIR TOXICS LTD.
Client Sample ID: Lab Blank

Lab ID#: 060225!07A

MODIF1ED EPA METIIOD TG15 GC/lv|S FULL SCAN

Rot. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit
Compound (ppbv) (ppbv) (uc/m3) (uclm3)

Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

Chlorobenzene
Ethyl Benzene
m.o-Xvlene

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

4.2
3.8
2.3
2.2

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

o-Xylene
Styrene
Bromotorm
Cumene
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

2.1
5.2
2.4

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

2.2 Not Detected

I
3-4 Not Detected

I
I

Propylbenzene
4-Ethyltoluene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

2.4
2.4
2.4
2.4
3.0

1 ,4-Dich lorobenzene
alpha-Chlorotoluene
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

0.50
0.50
0.50
2.0
2.O

3.0

3.0
'15

2 1

ContainerType: NA - Not Applicable

Surrogates %Recovery
Melhod
Limits

I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I

Toluene-dB
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
4-Bromofluorobenzene

98
97
' t02

70-130
70-130
70-130
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AIR TOXICS LTD.
Client Srmple lD: CCV

Lab ID#: 0602255-08A
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TG15 GCA{S FTILL SCAN

Compound YoRecovery

Freon 12
Freon 114
Chloromethane
Vinyl Chloride
1,3-Butadiene

95
105
1 0 5
92
88

T
I
t

Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Freon 1 1
Ethanol
Fr€on 1 13

1 0 3
9 1
108
89
107

T
t

1 ,1 -Dichloroethene

Acetone
2-Propanol
Carbon Disulfide
3-Chloropropene

99
90

99
88

t
I

l\,lethylene Chloride
Methyl tert-butyl ether
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Hexane
1 .1 -Dichloroethane

94
76
94
95

2-Butanone (Melhyl Ethyl Ketone)
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrahydroluran
Chloroform

1 0 6
98
89
1 0 3
1 0 41 .1 .1 -Trichloroethane

1 0 0
1 1 3
93

109

t
I

Cyclohexane
Carbon Tetrachloride
2,2,4-Trimethylpentane
Benzene
1 ,2-DichloroethaneI

I
Heptane
Trichloroethene
1 ,2-Dichloropropane
1,4-Dioxane
Bromodichloromethane

1 1 0
106
98
100
108

I
I

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Toluene
tra ns- 1 ,3-D ich loropro pene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane

1 0 3
1 0 0
104
1 0 5
'104

Tetrachloroethene
2-Hexanone

1 0 9
92
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I
I
I
I
t

1 1 3
1 0 8
104
104

107
1 1 1
1 1 6
1 1 0
104

AIR TOXICS LTD.
Client Sample IDr CCV

Lab ID#: 0602259084

MODIFIED EPA METIIOD TG15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

ToRecovery

Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)
Chlorobenzene
Ethyl Benzene
m  ^ - Y v l a n 6

o-Xylene
Styrene
Bromoform
Cumene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Propylbenzene
4-Ethyltoluene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
'1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene

'104
'112
'106
'1  10
1 0 5

1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
alpha-Chlorotoluene
'1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
HpxachlorobrIadicne

1 0 5

1 1 1
1 0 1
103

ContainerType: NA - NotApplicable

SurroEates %Recovery

Method
Limits

I
I
t
I
I
T
I
t
T
T
t

Toluene-d8
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
4-Bromofluorobenzene

100
't00

1 0 1

70-130
70-130
70-130
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AIR TOXICS LTD.
Client Sample ID: LCS

Lab ID#: 0602255-'09A
MODIFIED EPA METITOD TO.T5 GC/I\IS FT]LL SCAN

GomPound 
o/6Recovery

102
112
82
99
1 0 7

Freon 12
Freon 114
Chloromethane
VinylChloride
l3 -Rr | l r r i iane

t
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Freon 11
Ethanol
Freon 113

1 1 3
1 0 0
112
99
1 1 6

T
T
I

1 ,1 -Dich loroethene
Acetone
2-Propanol
Carbon Disulfide
3-Chloropropene
Methylene Chloride
Methyl tert-butyl ether
trans-1,2-Dichlofoethene
nexane

100
99
1 0 1
1 1 3
90

97
1 0 0
1 0 3
'1 01
'100

1 .1-DichloroethaneI
I

2-Butanone (Methyl Ethyl Ketone)
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrahydrofuran
Chloroform
1,1 ,1-Tr ich lo roe thane

117
1 0 1
9 1
105
105

Cyclohexane
Carbon Tetrachloride
2,2,4-Trimethylpentane
Benzene
1 ,2-D ich loroetha ne

1 0 6
112
95
100
1 0 8

Hepta ne
Trichloroethene
1 ,2-Dichloropropane
1,4-Dioxane
Bromodichloromethane

1 0 8
'107

1 0 0
104
102

I
I
I
I
T
I

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
To luene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1, 1.2-Trichloroethane

1 0 0
102
1 0 6
88
1 0 5

Tetrachloroethene
2-H€xanone

1 0 8
92

Page 25 of 26



AIR TOXICS LTD.
Client Sample lD: LCS

Lab ID#: 0602255-094
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO.15 GOMS FIJLL SCAN

ComDound %Recovery

Dibromochloromethane
'1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)
Chlorobenzene
Ethyl Benzene
m ^-Yvran6 1 

'10

'103

107
1 0 6
1 0 5

o-Xylene
Styrene
Bromoform
Cumene
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

99
1 0 1
90
1 0 9
102

Propylbenzene
4-Ethyltoluene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

1 0 7
1 '10
1 0 1
83
1 0 11 .3- Dich loro benzene

t
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
t
t
t
T
I
t
I
I
I

I ,4-Dich loro benzene
alpha-Chlorotoluene
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene

1 0 1
1 1 0
1 0 4
94
96

Container Type: l,lA - Not Applicable

Surrogates TnRecovery
Method
Limits

Toluene-d8
'1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

4-Bromofluorobenzene

99
' t07

1 0 1

70-130
70-130
70-130
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